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Natomi Hospitals of California, Inc., d/b/a Good Sa-
maritan Hospital, San Jose Medical Center, and 
South Valley Hospital and California Nurses As-
sociation.  Cases 32–CA–16219, 32–CA–16221, 
32–CA–16330, 32–CA–16404, and 32–CA–16405 

August 27, 2001 
DECISION AND ORDER 

BY CHAIRMAN HURTGEN AND MEMBERS 
TRUESDALE 
AND WALSH 

On May 4, 1999, Administrative Law Judge Burton 
Litvack issued the attached decision.  The Respondent 
filed exceptions and a supporting brief.  The General 
Counsel filed cross-exceptions and a supporting brief.  
The Charging Party filed an answering brief in support of 
the General Counsel’s cross-exceptions.  The Respon-
dent filed an answering brief in opposition to the General 
Counsel’s cross-exceptions. 

The National Labor Relations Board has delegated its 
authority in this proceeding to a three-member panel. 

The Board has considered the decision and the record in 
light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirm 
the judge’s rulings, findings,1 and conclusions only to the 
extent consistent with this Decision and Order. 

1.  This proceeding involves the Respondent’s unilateral 
implementation in the summer of 1997 of staffing matrix 
changes for registered nurses and other employees work-
ing in the transitional care, rehabilitation, and medi-
cal/surgery units at the San Jose Medical Center, and in 
the mother-baby and medical/oncology units at Good Sa-
maritan Hospital.  The staffing matrix essentially deter-
mines the number of employees to be used on a shift based 
on the patient census of a particular unit.  All of the nurses 
in these hospital units are part of a single bargaining unit 
represented by the Union.  It is undisputed that the Re-
spondent refused to bargain with the Union about the new 
matrices and their implementation.  The Respondent 
claimed that the  provision in the parties’ collective-
bargaining agreement privileged its unilateral actions. 

The judge found that the  clause in the collective-
bargaining agreement between the Respondent and the 
Union did not operate as a waiver of the Union’s right to 
bargain over the Respondent’s decision to implement 
new staffing matrices.  The Respondent has excepted to 

this finding.  For the reasons stated below, we find merit 
in this exception, and conclude that the Respondent was 
not obligated to bargain about its decision.2 

                                                                                                                     
1 The Respondent has excepted to some of the judge’s credibility 

findings.  The Board’s established policy is not to overrule an adminis-
trative law judge’s credibility resolutions unless the clear preponder-
ance of all the relevant evidence convinces us that they are incorrect.  
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 
(3d Cir. 1951).  We have carefully examined the record and find no 
basis for reversing the findings. 

The judge correctly framed the inquiry as involving 
the question whether the contractual language at issue 
constituted a clear and unmistakable waiver of the Un-
ion’s right to bargain.  See Metropolitan Edison Co. v. 
NLRB, 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983).  The  provision in 
question reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1. IN GENERAL  Except as specifi-
cally abridged by express provision of this Agree-
ment, nothing herein shall be interpreted as interfer-
ing in any way with the Hospital’s right to determine 
and direct the policies, modes, and methods of pro-
viding patient care, to decide the number of employ-
ees to be assigned to any shift or job, or the equip-
ment to be employed in the performance of such 
work, to employ registry or traveling nurses when 
necessary to supplement staffing, to float employees 
from one working area to another working area 
within the division in which they are qualified to 
work, or to determine appropriate staffing levels.  
Thus, the hospital reserves and retains, solely and 
exclusively, all the rights, privileges and preroga-
tives which it would have in the absence of this 
Agreement, except to the extent that such rights, 
privileges and prerogatives are specifically abridged 
by express provisions of this Agreement. . . .   

SECTION 2.  ELABORATION OF RIGHTS  In 
expansion rather than in limitation of the foregoing 
Section A, the Hospital shall have the following uni-
lateral rights: (A) To determine the number, loca-
tion, and types of facilities; (B) To subcontract any 
of the work or service; (C) To select, hire, and train 
employees, and to discipline and discharge employ-
ees for just cause; (D) To adopt, add to, amend, 
change or rescind any reasonable Hospital work 
rules. 

SECTION 3.  NOTICE OF 
SUBCONTRACTING/DIS-CONTINUANCE OF 
SERVICE  The Hospital agrees to give the union 
thirty (30) days advance notice . . . of its intention to 
subcontract any work being performed by bargaining 
unit employees. . . . 

 

 
2 Chairman Hurtgen and Member Truesdale agree with respect to the 

result on this issue.  Although Chairman Hurtgen would apply a differ-
ent standard for analysis of the waiver issue, for the reasons set forth in 
his separate opinion in this case, he agrees that there was a waiver even 
under the Board’s current “clear and unmistakable” standard.  Member 
Walsh dissents for the reasons set forth in his separate opinion. 
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Focusing particularly on the phrases “to decide the 
number of employees to be assigned to any shift or job” 
and “to determine appropriate staffing levels,” the judge 
found, and we agree, that the implementation of staffing 
matrices was encompassed by the language of section 1 
of the  clause.  He nevertheless found that section 1 did 
not operate as a clear and unmistakable waiver of the 
Union’s right to demand bargaining whenever the Re-
spondent implemented a new staffing matrix. 

The judge reached this conclusion largely because, 
unlike section 1 of the  clause, section 2 contained the 
words “unilateral rights.”  He found that this difference 
created an ambiguity in section 1 of the clause.  Thus, the 
judge reasoned that the Respondent had signified to the 
Union its intent that the management rights enumerated 
in section 2, unlike those in section 1, be understood by 
the Union as paramount to the Respondent’s operations 
and as rights over which there existed no obligation to 
bargain.  The judge therefore found that, viewing the  
clause as a whole, the wording of section 1 did not sup-
port a view that, by agreeing to the section 1 manage-
ment rights, the Union clearly and unmistakably waived 
its right to bargain. After also rejecting the Respondent’s 
argument that the parties’ negotiations over the  clause 
demonstrated a waiver by the Union of the right to bar-
gain over the implementation of new staffing matrices, 
the judge found the Respondent’s unilateral implementa-
tion unlawful. 

Contrary to the judge, we find that the parties’ agree-
ment demonstrates a clear and unmistakable waiver of 
the Union’s right to bargain over the decision to make 
the staffing level changes at issue here.  We find that the 
judge attributes undue significance to the inclusion of the 
phrase “unilateral rights” in section 2 but not in section 
1.  The meaning of section 1 as it pertains to the staffing 
level changes is plain: “Except as specifically abridged 
by express provision of this Agreement, nothing herein 
shall be interpreted as interfering in any way with the 
Hospital’s right . . . to decide the number of employees to 
be assigned to any shift or job . . . or to determine appro-
priate staffing levels.”  Moreover, section 1 reserves 
these rights for the Respondent “solely and exclusively.”  
Although section 1 does not contain the phrase “unilat-
eral rights,” it does say that Respondent can take the 
listed actions unless it is prohibited from doing so by an 
express provision of the contract.  Clearly, there is no 
such provision. 

Our dissenting colleague says that the actions set forth 
in section 2 can be unilateral, i.e., they can be accom-
plished without bargaining.  By contrast, he says, the 
actions in section 1 can only be accomplished after bar-
gaining.  Thus, in his view, section 2 is more expansive 

than section 1, and section 1 covers the actions here.  
However, this analysis ignores the fact that the section 1 
actions are not to be interfered with “in any way.”  That 
is, neither the contract nor anything else is to limit Re-
spondent’s freedom to act.  In view of such language, the 
use of the additional term “unilateral” is unnecessary. 

Finally, our colleague focuses on certain negotiating 
history concerning section 3 of the  clause.  However, 
that section deals with subcontracting.  That is not in-
volved here. 

For these reasons, we find that the  clause operated as 
a clear and unmistakable waiver of the Union’s right to 
bargain over the Respondent’s decision to implement 
new staffing matrices for bargaining unit employees in 
all five hospital units at issue.  We therefore reverse the 
judge’s finding that the Respondent’s refusal to bargain 
about that decision was unlawful. 

On the other hand, we find that there was no waiver of 
the Respondent’s obligation to bargain about the effects 
of its decision to implement new staffing matrices.  Con-
tractual language waiving a Union’s bargaining rights as 
to a certain decision does not constitute a waiver of the 
right to bargain over that decision’s effects.  Even when 
the employer has no statutory obligation to bargain re-
garding a business decision because it does not involve 
“wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of em-
ployment” under Section 8(d), the Board has found a 
duty to bargain over effects. 
 

An employer has an obligation to give a union notice 
and an opportunity to bargain about the effects on unit 
employees of a managerial decision even if it has no 
obligation to bargain about the decision itself. 

 

KIRO, Inc., 317 NLRB 1325, 1327 (1995), citing First 
National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666, 
681–682 (1981).  Although in the present case we have 
found that the Respondent is not obligated to bargain 
concerning its decision based on the Union’s waiver, 
rather than because the decision does not fall within the 
statutory scope of bargaining, the principle remains the 
same.  In the absence of a clear and unmistakable waiver 
by the Union concerning effects bargaining, such bar-
gaining is still required.  We find no clear and unmistak-
able waiver as to effects bargaining in this case. 

2.  We agree with the judge that the Respondent 
unlawfully refused to bargain about the effects of its de-
cision in the medical/oncology and medical/surgery 
units.3  We disagree with the judge’s finding that the 
                                                           

3 The judge also found that the Union had failed to request bargain-
ing about the effects of its staffing matrix change for the mother-baby 
unit at Good Samaritan Hospital and for the transitional case unit at the 
San Jose Medical Center.  Absent exceptions, we adopt pro forma the 
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Respondent did not also commit an “effects” bargaining 
violation in the rehabilitation unit.4 

On July 8, 1997, Union Representative Maria Elena 
Cortez sent a letter to Respondent official Fred Bernal 
that stated, in pertinent part: 
 

Please be advised that [CNA] is exercising its right 
to engage in decision and effects bargaining over the 
recently implemented matrix changes in the Rehab 
and Med-Surg Unit at San Jose Medical Center. 

In preparation for the meeting, please provide the 
following information: 

 

1. Copies of the old and new matrices 
2. If there was reduction in the patient care hours 

in either unit, the documentation that support 
the reduction 

3. Copies of the current acuity system 
4. The patient census for each unit, by shift, from 

June 1996 to the present 
5. Copies of the work schedules for each unit 

from June 1996 to the present 
6. The amount of overtime hours worked for each 

unit, broken down by RN, by shift, from June 
1996 to the present. 

 

On July 9, Cortez sent another letter to Bernal with a 
similar bargaining demand and information request for 
the medical/oncology unit.  As previously stated, the 
Respondent refused to bargain about the decision or the 
effects of the matrix change in all units, and it refused to 
provide the requested information. 

The judge found that a proven effect of the staffing 
matrix changes was to increase the duties and responsi-
bilities of the unit nurses in the medical/oncology and 
medical/surgery units.  He therefore found, and we agree, 
that the Respondent unlawfully refused to bargain over 
the effects of the matrix changes in these two units. 

Unlike in the medical/oncology and medical/surgery 
units, however, the judge found that there did not appear 
to be any record evidence regarding whether the staffing 
matrix change had any effects on the terms and condi-
tions of employment of the registered nurses in the reha-
                                                                                             
judge’s dismissal of the allegation that the Respondent violated Sec. 
8(a)(5) by failing to engage in effects bargaining for these units. 

We agree with the judge, for the reasons set forth in his decision, 
that the Respondent committed a separate 8(a)(5) violation by unilater-
ally changing the job duties and responsibilities of the registered nurses 
who work as charge nurses in the transitional care unit.  We note that 
there is no claim that the charge nurses had supervisory authority 
within the meaning of Sec. 2(11). 

4 For the reasons set forth in his separate opinion, Chairman Hurtgen 
concurs in finding “effects” bargaining and related information request 
violations with respect to bargaining unit nurses in these three hospital 
units. 

bilitation unit.  Finding no evidence of any actual effects, 
the judge concluded that the Respondent did not unlaw-
fully fail and refuse to bargain.  We disagree. 

By concluding that there were no effects of the matrix 
change requiring bargaining in the rehabilitation unit, the 
judge seemingly ignored evidence recited in his own 
decision and essentially prejudged the results of the bar-
gaining required.  Thus, the judge had found that the 
number of registered nurses at certain patient census lev-
els on the day shift was reduced (which suggests that 
each of the fewer nurses had to shoulder a greater share 
of the usual nursing duties), that, with fewer assistants 
available, the nurses also had to perform duties normally 
performed by other nonunit employees, and that the 
nurses had difficulty providing the mandated level of 
patient care.  Despite these findings, the judge deter-
mined that there was no evidence as to any effects of the 
implementation of the new staffing matrix on the terms 
and conditions of employment of the registered nurses. 

The judge’s reasoning is both factually and legally 
flawed.  As discussed above, there is evidence that the 
staffing matrix changes had an actual adverse impact on 
rehabilitation nurses’ workloads and on their ability to 
meet mandatory performance standards.  Furthermore, 
had the Respondent not refused the Union’s demand for 
effects bargaining, the ensuing negotiations would pre-
sumably have permitted a full exploration of the ramifi-
cations of the staffing matrix change.  Uncertainty as to 
the possible effects of policy changes is not unusual, par-
ticularly before the parties explore the issue through bar-
gaining.  Moreover, the obligation to provide the Union 
notice and an opportunity to bargain about effects is not 
conditioned on the view of the judge or the Board as to 
what, if any, effects will be identified or how they will be 
resolved by the parties.  Rather, it is a statutory duty that 
must be fulfilled in all but the most exigent circum-
stances.  Accordingly, we find that the Respondent 
unlawfully failed and refused to engage in effects bar-
gaining as to the rehabilitation unit. 

Our concurring colleague agrees, for the reasons set 
forth in his separate opinion, that the Respondent commit-
ted an “effects bargaining” violation with respect to the 
three units at issue.  In his view, however, the Respon-
dent’s bargaining obligation would not extend to any 
changes that are the inherent effects of its lawful decision 
to implement new staffing matrices.  We disagree. 

We note initially that the Respondent does not make 
this argument in its defense.  Furthermore, if it had raised 
this defense, it would bear the burden of proving it.  Spe-
cifically, it would be the Respondent’s burden, not the 
General Counsel or Union’s, to show more than that all 
effects of the Respondent’s staffing matrix decision were 



DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 904

the direct or inherent result of the decision.  The Respon-
dent had an obligation to bargain about effects, on the 
Union’s request, as long as there were alternatives that 
the parties could explore without calling into question the 
Respondent’s underlying, nonbargainable decision.  See, 
e.g., Bridon Cordage, Inc., 329 NLRB 258 (1999).  The 
Respondent has made no showing here that there are no 
bargainable alternatives. 

Our colleague’s further conclusion that the Respondent 
unlawfully refused to provide the Union with the re-
quested bargaining information regarding the medi-
cal/oncology, medical/surgery, and rehabilitation unit 
nurses is premised on his view that the Respondent com-
mitted “effects bargaining” violations for the narrow rea-
sons set forth in his separate opinion.  As discussed above, 
we find that the Respondent had an obligation to bargain 
about the effects of its staffing matrix decision in each of 
these units.  We therefore find that the Respondent vio-
lated Section 8(a)(5) by refusing to provide the informa-
tion requested in the Union’s July 8 and 9 letters.5 

REMEDY 
Having found that the Respondent has engaged in cer-

tain unfair labor practices, we shall order it to cease and 
desist and to take certain affirmative action designed to 
effectuate the policies of the Act.  Specifically, having 
found that the Respondent has violated Section 8(a)(5) 
and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain with the Union 
over the effects of its decision to implement new staffing 
matrices in its rehabilitation, medical/surgery, and medi-
cal/oncology units, we shall order the Respondent, on 
request, to bargain with the Union concerning the effects 
of its decision. 

We shall also require the Respondent to supply the Un-
ion with the information requested in connection with the 
                                                           

                                                          

5 We note that all of the information requested appears to relate di-
rectly to the terms and conditions of employment for bargaining unit 
employees.  As such, it is presumptively relevant to the Union’s represen-
tative role.  See, e.g., Beverly Health Care & Rehabilitation Services, 328 
NLRB 885 (1999).  Although we need not decide the matter, it would 
appear that the Respondent had an obligation to provide the requested 
information even apart from its relevance to effects bargaining. 

We further note that the judge’s finding of an unlawful refusal to 
provide information was based on his finding that the Respondent had 
an obligation to bargain about its decision to make changes in the staff-
ing matrices.  He found no need to order the Respondent to provide the 
requested information in light of his remedial recommendation that the 
Respondent rescind its matrix changes.  As discussed above, we have 
found that the Respondent had no decisional bargaining obligation.  We 
therefore do not adopt the judge’s rescission recommendation.  We 
have found that the Respondent unlawfully failed to engage in “effects” 
bargaining and to provide information requested by the Union that is 
relevant to such bargaining, for the rehabilitation, medical/oncology, 
and medical surgery units.  We shall therefore order that the Respon-
dent take the standard affirmative remedial action of providing this 
information. 

Union’s request to bargain over the matrix changes in the 
Respondent’s rehabilitation, medical/oncology, and 
medical surgery units.  Finally, we shall order the Re-
spondent to rescind the changes implemented concomi-
tantly with the new staffing matrix in June or July 1997 
in the job duties and responsibilities of the registered 
nurses who act as charge nurses in the transitional care 
unit at San Jose Medical Center. 

ORDER 
The National Labor Relations Board orders that the 

Respondent, Natomi Hospitals of California, Inc., d/b/a 
Good Samaritan Hospital, San Jose Medical Center, and 
South Valley Hospital, San Jose, California, its officers, 
agents, successors, and assigns, shall 

1.  Cease and desist from 
(a)  Failing and refusing to bargain with the Union 

with respect to the effects on its unit employees of its 
decision to implement new staffing matrices in its reha-
bilitation, medical/oncology, and medical/surgery units. 

(b)  Changing the job duties and responsibilities of the 
registered nurses in the Respondent’s transitional care 
unit. 

(c)  Failing and refusing to furnish the Union with in-
formation necessary and relevant for the purpose of pre-
paring for bargaining regarding the effects of the Re-
spondent’s decision to implement new staffing matrices. 

(d)  In any like or related manner interfering with, re-
straining, or coercing employees in the exercise of the 
rights guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act. 

2.  Take the following affirmative action necessary to 
effectuate the policies of the Act. 

(a)  On request, bargain with the Union concerning the 
effects on the unit employees of the implementation of 
new staffing matrices in the Respondent’s rehabilitation, 
medical/surgery, and medical/oncology units, and reduce 
to writing and execute any agreement reached as a result 
of such bargaining. 

(b)  Rescind the changes made in June or July 1997 in 
the job duties and responsibilities of the registered nurses 
in the Respondent’s transitional care unit. 

(c)  Furnish the Union with information which is nec-
essary and relevant for the purpose of preparing for bar-
gaining about the effects of the Respondent’s decision to 
implement new staffing matrices. 

(d)  Within 14 days after service by the Region, post at 
its above-named three hospitals in San Jose, California, 
copies of the attached notice marked “Appendix.”6  Cop-

 
6 If this Order is enforced by a judgment of a United States court of 

appeals, the words in the notice reading “Posted by Order of the Na-
tional Labor Relations Board” shall read “Posted Pursuant to a Judg-
ment of the United States Court of Appeals Enforcing an Order of the 
National Labor Relations Board.” 
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ies of the notice, on forms provided by the Regional Di-
rector of Region 32, after being signed by the Respon-
dent’s authorized representative, shall be posted by the 
Respondent immediately upon receipt and maintained by 
it for 60 consecutive days in conspicuous places, includ-
ing all places where notices to employees are customarily 
posted.  Reasonable steps shall be taken by the Respon-
dent to ensure that the notices are not altered, defaced, or 
covered by any other material.  In the event that, during 
the pendency of these proceedings, the Respondent has 
gone out of business or closed the facility involved in 
these proceedings, the Respondent shall duplicate and 
mail, at its own expense, a copy of the notice to all cur-
rent employees and former employees employed by the 
Respondent at any time since July 11, 1997. 

(e)  Within 21 days after service by the Region, file 
with the Regional Director for Region 32 a sworn certifi-
cation of a responsible official, on a form provided by 
the Region, attesting to the steps that the Respondent has 
taken to comply. 
 

CHAIRMAN HURTGEN, concurring. 
I agree that the Respondent was not obligated to bar-

gain about its decision to implement new staffing matri-
ces, and therefore did not violate Section 8(a)(5) and (1) 
of the Act by refusing to bargain about that decision.  
However, I do not agree that the judge correctly framed 
the inquiry as involving the question whether the con-
tractual language at issue constituted a clear and unmis-
takable waiver of the Union’s right to bargain.  As I 
stated in my separate opinion in Dorsey Trailers, Inc., 
327 NLRB 835 (1999), I would apply the “contract cov-
erage” analysis, set forth by the D.C. Circuit in NLRB v. 
Postal Service, 8 F.3d 832 (1993), to determine the legal-
ity of the Respondent’s actions. 

Here, the Respondent had the right, inter alia, “to de-
cide the number of employees to be assigned to any shift 
or job” and “to determine appropriate staffing levels.”  
Clearly, the judge was correct in finding that the  clause 
encompassed the implementation of staffing matrices.  
Thus, the decision to implement the new matrices was 
“covered by” the contractual language relied on by the 
Respondent.  Further, I agree with my colleagues’ analy-
sis of the specific language of the clause as it pertains to 
the Respondent’s decision to implement the new staffing 
matrices.  I therefore conclude that the Respondent was 
privileged to implement them.1 
                                                           

                                                          1 I recognize that my “contract coverage” analysis is not current 
Board law, although it does have court support.  See my opinion in 
Dorsey Trailers, supra.  In the instant case, I agree with my colleagues 
that, even under a “clrear and unmistakable waiver: analysis, the deci-
sion at issue was lawful. 

I agree with my colleagues that a contractual provision 
which privileges a unilateral decision does not necessar-
ily privilege a refusal to bargain about the effects of the 
decision.  However, where, as here, there are “effects” 
which are inherent in the decision itself, the contractual 
privilege regarding the decision will apply with equal 
force to the effects.  In the instant case, the decision to 
change the matrices had the “effect” of reducing the 
number of nurses relative to patient nurses.  But this “ef-
fect” was encompassed by the  clause which gave Re-
spondent the right to “decide the number of employees to 
be assigned to any shift or job” and “to determine appro-
priate staffing levels.” 

Thus, the decision to change the matrix, and the con-
sequential reduction in the number of nurses relative to 
patient census, were both lawful.  However, these 
changes themselves had potential effects on the nurses, 
e.g. increased and/or changed job duties.  To the extent 
that there were such effects, I agree that they were bar-
gainable on request.2  Accordingly, I agree with my col-
leagues that the Respondent refused to bargain about the 
effects in the rehabilitation unit, the medical/oncology 
unit, and the medical surgery unit. 

Finally, I agree that there was a duty to furnish infor-
mation as to those units where there were “effects” and a 
union request for bargaining concerning such effects. 
 

MEMBER WALSH, dissenting in part. 
My colleagues find that the  clause of the parties’ col-

lective-bargaining agreement operated as a clear and 
unmistakable waiver of the Union’s right to bargain over 
the Respondent’s decision to implement new staffing 
matrices.  For the reasons set forth below, as well as in 
the administrative law judge’s decision, I respectfully 
disagree and would find that the Respondent’s unilateral 
implementation of new staffing matrices violated Section 
8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

The relevant language of the  clause is set forth by my 
colleagues.  Initially, I agree with my colleagues that the 
implementation of staffing matrices is encompassed by 
the language of section 1 of that clause.  I do not agree, 
however, that the Union clearly and unmistakably 
waived its right to bargain over the enumerated rights 
contained in section 1.  The majority relies in large part 
on language in section 1 providing that, except for ex-
press provisions of the contract, nothing “shall be inter-
preted as interfering in any way” with the Respondent’s 
enumerated rights.  Section 2 of the  clause, however, 

 
2  I agree that the contract did not privilege a refusal to bargain about 

effects.  However, I reach this conclusion on a “contact coverage” 
analysis, rather than a “waiver” analysis.  The contract does not cover 
matters involving the effects of a change in the matrix or the effects of 
a change in the number of nurses. 



DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 906

provides that the four rights specified in that section are 
“unilateral.”  Although the majority focuses on the “in 
any way” language of section 1, I find it more telling that 
the rights listed in section 1 were not similarly termed 
“unilateral.”  Assuming that the term “unilateral” in sec-
tion 2 must be given some meaning, I am compelled to 
conclude that the Union did not clearly and unmistakably 
agree to allow the Respondent to take unilateral action 
with regard to the subjects enumerated in section 1. 

The Respondent has conceded that the rights contained 
in section 2 were those it considered to be the most im-
portant.  Moreover, although the Respondent initially 
placed the implementation of staffing matrices in section 
2, it later agreed to move them to section 1.  This bar-
gaining history suggests that the Union was willing to 
concede that the implementation of staffing matrices was 
a management right, albeit not a unilateral one.  The ma-
jority’s rationale is flawed inasmuch as it provides no 
explanation for the purpose of the term “unilateral” in 
section 2. 

As to the meaning of “in any way,” I find the bargain-
ing history of section 3 of the clause to be illuminating.  
The Respondent’s initial section 3 proposal provided that 
the reserved management rights would not be subject to 
the grievance and arbitration provisions of the agree-
ment, and that the Respondent was not required to bar-
gain with the Union over any reserved rights.  The Union 
sought to and succeeded in eliminating the griev-
ance/arbitration/bargaining language from the contract 
clause, suggesting it wanted and did not clearly waive 
such rights with regard to all of the enumerated man-
agement rights.  Given this history, I find that the “in any 
way” language of section 1 cannot be read to constitute a 
waiver of the Union’s right to bargain over those enu-
merated rights.  I agree that, except for the bargaining 
right preserved by the Union, the Respondent cannot be 
restrained in any way from exercising its management 
rights.  Thus, although the Respondent is obligated to 
bargain with the Union before making any changes, it is 
not precluded from making changes once it has met its 
bargaining obligation.1  The use of the term “unilateral” 
in section 2, however, relieves the Respondent of any 
bargaining obligation for those enumerated rights. 

The majority also relies on the initial phrase of section 
2, which provides that its enumerated rights are “in ex-
                                                           

1 This is the only logical meaning of the sentence of sec. 1 which 
states that the Respondent reserves “all the rights, privileges and pre-
rogatives which it would have in the absence of this Agreement.”  For, 
“in the absence of this Agreement,” the Respondent clearly would not 
have the “right, privilege, and prerogative” to act unilaterally on a 
mandatory subject of bargaining such as staffing levels, without bar-
gaining to agreement or impasse with the Union. 

pansion rather than in limitation” of the section 1 rights, 
to find that the section 1 rights carry no obligation to 
bargain.  They contend that the judge’s analysis gives the 
section 2 language a limiting effect, in direct opposition 
to the literal language of the words.  Their view, how-
ever, is premised on a misreading of the breadth of the 
rights encompassed by section 1.  When the subjects 
covered by section 1 are properly viewed as being rights 
reserved to management subject to an obligation to bar-
gain over any changes with the Union, section 2 expands 
the Respondent’s rights by providing that certain topics 
are not subject to bargaining.  The Respondent may act 
unilaterally regarding the four enumerated section 2 
rights, which is a more expansive right than retained for 
the subjects covered by section 1. 

The implementation of changes in staffing matrices 
falls within section 1 of the  clause.  Accordingly, I 
would find that the Respondent was obligated to bargain 
over such changes in staffing matrices, and its unilateral 
implementation of such changes violated Section 8(a)(1) 
and (5) of the Act. 

   APPENDIX 
NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

POSTED BY ORDER OF THE 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
An Agency of the United States Government 

 

The National Labor Relations Board has found that we 
violated the National Labor Relations Act and has or-
dered us to post and abide by this notice. 
 

WE WILL NOT fail and refuse to bargain with the 
California Nurses Association (CNA) with respect to the 
effects on unit employees of our decision to implement 
new staffing matrixes for employees in the medi-
cal/oncology units at Good Samaritan Hospital and the 
rehabilitation and medical/surgery units at San Jose 
Medical Center. 

WE WILL NOT change the job duties and responsibili-
ties of the registered nurses in the transitional care unit at 
San Jose Medical Center. 

WE WILL NOT fail and refuse to furnish the CNA 
with documents, which are necessary and relevant for the 
purpose of bargaining regarding the effects of our deci-
sions to implement new staffing matrices. 

WE WILL NOT in any like or related manner interfere 
with, restrain, or coerce our employees in the exercise of 
the rights guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act. 

WE WILL, on request, bargain with the CNA concern-
ing the effects on unit employees of the implementation 
of new staffing matrices in our rehabilitation, medi-
cal/surgery, and medical/oncology units, and reduce to 
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writing and execute any agreement reached as a result of 
such bargaining. 

WE WILL rescind the changes made in June or July 
1997 in the job duties and responsibilities of the regis-
tered nurses in our transitional care unit. 

WE WILL furnish the CNA with information neces-
sary and relevant for the purpose of preparing for bar-
gaining about the effects of our decision to implement 
new staffing matrices. 
 

NATOMI HOSPITALS OF CALIFORNIA, 
INC., D/B/A GOOD SAMARITAN 
HOSPITAL, SAN JOSE MEDICAL CENTER, 
AND SOUTH VALLEY HOSPITAL 

 

Valerie Hardy-Mahoney, Esq., for the Acting General Counsel. 
Glen H. Mertons, Esq. (Ford & Harrison, LLP), of Los Ange-

les, California, for the Respondent. 
James E. Eggleston, Esq. and W. Jane Lawhon, Esq., of Oak-

land, California, for the Charging Party. 
DECISION 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 
BURTON LITVACK, Administrative Law Judge. The origi-

nal and first amended unfair labor practice charges in Case 32–
CA–16219 were filed by California Nurses Association (CAN) 
on July 11 and 17, 1997, respectively; the original and first 
amended unfair labor practice charges in Case 32–CA–16221 
were filed by CNA on July 11 and 16, 1997, respectively; the 
unfair labor practice charge in Case 32–CA–16330 was filed by 
CNA on September 5, 1997; the unfair labor practice charge in 
Case 32–CA–16404 was filed by CNA on October 8, 1997; and 
the unfair labor practice charge in Case 32–CA–16405 was 
filed by CNA on October 8, 1997.  After investigations based 
on the above unfair labor practice charges, the Regional Direc-
tor for Region 32 of the National Labor Relations Board (the 
Board) on October 31, 1997, issued an order consolidating 
cases and a consolidated complaint, alleging that Natomi Hos-
pitals of California, Inc., d/b/a Good Samaritan Hospital, San 
Jose Medical Center, and South Valley Hospital (Respondent) 
was engaging in acts and conduct violative of Section 8(a)(1) 
and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act (the Act).  Respon-
dent timely filed an answer, denying the commission of the 
alleged unfair labor practices.  Thereafter, a trial of the merits 
of the allegations of the consolidated complaint was held before 
me in Oakland, California, on March 23–27 and April 9 and 10, 
1998.  At the trial, all parties were afforded the right to examine 
and to cross-examine witnesses, to offer into the record all rele-
vant evidence, to argue their legal positions orally, and to file 
posthearing briefs.  The documents were filed by counsel for 
each party and have been carefully examined by me.  Accord-
ingly, based on the entire record, including the posthearing 
briefs and my observations of the testimonial demeanor of the 
several witnesses, I make the following1 
                                                           

                                                          

1 Counsel for CNA’s motion to correct the transcript, which was 
filed on June 23, 1998, is granted in its entirety. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
I. JURISDICTION 

At all times material, Respondent, a corporation, has been en-
gaged in business in the operation of acute care hospitals in the 
San Jose, California area, including the Good Samaritan Hospital 
(GSH) and the San Jose Medical Center (SJMC).  During the 12-
month period immediately preceding the issuance of the consoli-
dated complaint, in the course and conduct of its above business 
operations, Respondent derived gross revenues in excess of 
$250,000 and purchased and received goods and services, valued 
in excess of $5000, which originated outside the State of Califor-
nia.  Respondent concedes that it is now, and has been at all times 
material, an employer engaged in commerce within the meaning 
of Section 2(2), (6), and (7) of the Act. 

II. LABOR ORGANIZATION 
Respondent admits that CNA is a labor organization within the 

meaning of Section 2(5) of the Act. 
III. THE ISSUES 

The consolidated complaint alleges that Respondent violated 
Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by refusing to bargain, on re-
quest, with CNA concerning changes, which affected its employ-
ees who are represented by CNA, in the staffing matrixes for its 
mother-baby and medical/oncology units at GSH and the effects 
of the changes.  The consolidated complaint further alleges that 
Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by refusing 
to bargain, on request, with CNA concerning changes, which 
affected its employees who are represented by CNA, in the staff-
ing matrixes for its rehabilitation and medical/surgery units at 
SJMC and the effects of the changes.  The consolidated complaint 
next alleges that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of 
the Act by refusing to provide relevant and necessary information 
relating to the aforementioned changes, which were implemented 
by Respondent, to CNA, which had requested the information.  
The consolidated complaint also alleges that Respondent violated 
Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by refusing to bargain, on re-
quest, with CNA concerning certain changes affecting its employ-
ees who are represented by CNA, including changes affecting 
their job responsibilities and the number and acuity of their pa-
tients, in the transitional care unit at SJMC and the effects of the  
changes..2  Respondent admitted that it implemented the afore-

 
2 Counsel for the Acting General Counsel and counsel for the Charging 

Party contend that the consolidated complaint paragraphs, which refer to 
the mother-baby and the medical/oncology units at GSH and the rehabilita-
tion and medical/surgery units at SJMC should be read as expansively as 
the paragraph regarding the alleged unlawful changes affecting the transi-
tional care unit employees at SJMC.  However, the wording of pars. 7(a), 
9(a), and 10(a) makes it clear that the only alleged unlawful change, which 
was contemplated by the Regional Director for Region 32 for each of the 
paragraphs, was the change in the staffing matrix and nothing more.  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel was afforded ample opportunities 
to seek to amend the consolidated complaint to reflect her broad reading of 
the above paragraphs, but she declined to do so.  Accordingly, as I advised 
the parties, pars. 7, 9, and 10 of the consolidated complaint shall be con-
strued as alleging only the implemented staffing matrix change as being 
unlawful.  More specifically, as such affected the bargaining unit employ-
ees, who are represented by CNA for purposes of collective bargaining, the 
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mentioned changes in the terms and conditions of employment of 
certain of its employees, who are represented for purposes of col-
lective bargaining by CNA, unilaterally and without affording 
CNA an opportunity to bargain over the changes or their affects 
on the bargaining unit employees and that such were mandatory 
subjects of bargaining.  However, in its defense, Respondent con-
tends that the language of the  clause in its existing collective-
bargaining agreement with CNA constitutes a waiver of the lat-
ter’s statutory right to bargain over the changes.  Counsel for the 
Acting General Counsel and counsel for the Charging Party reject 
this contention. 

IV.  THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 
A. The Facts 

1.  The refusals to bargain 
Respondent has owned and operated GSH, SJMC, and South 

Valley Hospital, all of which are located in the San Jose, Califor-
nia vicinity, since approximately 1996.  The record establishes 
that CNA represents, for purposes of collective bargaining, a unit 
consisting of all regularly scheduled full-time and regularly 
scheduled part-time registered nurses, including skilled nursing 
facility nurses and endoscopy nurses, employed by Respondent at 
the above-stated acute care hospitals;3 that CNA and Good Sa-
maritan Health Systems, Inc., the predecessor employer to Re-
spondent, had a longstanding collective-bargaining relationship, 
with the final collective-bargaining agreement between them ef-
fective until June 30, 1996; and that CNA and Respondent are 
parties to a collective-bargaining agreement, effective from July 
25, 1996, until June 30, 1999, covering the registered nurses 
(RNs) at the above three hospitals.  The parties stipulated that 
GSH has a licensed bed capacity of 533, that SJMC has a licensed 
bed capacity of 348, and that South Valley Hospital has a licensed 
bed capacity of 93.  The record further establishes that Good Sa-
maritan Health Systems, Inc. determined, and Respondent contin-
ues to determine, the numbers of RNs and other classifications of 
employees4 to be utilized on any given shift in any unit in the 
above three hospitals by means a mechanism, referred to as a 
staffing matrix, and that, almost entirely, staffing matrixes utilize 
the patient census in a unit as the relevant factor in determining 
the required staffing for a given shift in a hospital unit.5  On May 
                                                                                             

                                                                                            

issue concerns the legality of Respondent’s implemented changes, if any, 
in the numbers of registered nurses and the effects of the changes on the 
bargaining unit. 

3 Excluded from the bargaining unit are admitting, in-service, utilization 
review, infection control, enterostomal therapy, cardiac, catheterization 
laboratory, diabetic education coordinator, respiratory therapy nurses, 
radiation therapy nurses, and stroke coordinator nurses, quality assurance, 
employee health, RN’s who are employed and perform 75 percent of their 
time on functions directly related to the cardiology department, all other 
employees, guards, and, except as herein provided, supervisors as defined 
in the Act. 

4 Other than RNs, these nonbargaining unit employee classifications in-
clude licensed vocational nurses (LVNs), technical associates or certified 
nursing assistants (aides), ward clerks, and housekeepers. 

5 There exists record evidence that staffing in other hospitals is accom-
plished on an ad hoc, day-to-day basis or by acuity-based systems, which 
determine staffing levels based on the degrees of patient illnesses in a 
given unit; however, there is no record evidence that, at any time material 

27, 1997, Tom May, Respondent’s president and CEO, distributed 
the following memorandum to each of Respondent’s employees at 
the above three hospitals: 
 

As many of you know, there has been a renewed effort over 
the past few weeks at each hospital . . . to examine ways to 
achieve additional efficiencies in our operations.  These ac-
tions have resulted in some reductions in staff and adjust-
ments to staffing matrixes, both in clinical and nonclinical ar-
eas.  I would like to explain to you why this effort has been 
necessary and to enlist your support continuing to do the out-
standing job that you do each day—even through some con-
tinuing difficult challenges. Why are we making these 
changes? [Respondent] routinely reviews how the organiza-
tion is performing in reference to its annual goals, including 
finance and quality targets.  Some pieces of the financial re-
view are based upon estimates and historical trends. . . . 
Throughout 1996, we were operating under the previous fi-
nancial information systems, while our new systems were be-
ing installed.  Recently, with the increased accuracy available 
due to the conversion to the Meditech systems, we identified 
some necessary changes that help to better estimate hospital 
revenue. . . . We have reviewed the estimates of projected 
revenue expected from payers and believe that revenues will 
continue to be pressured as managed care and other payers 
tighten down reimbursement.  The renewed effort to operate 
more productively is aimed at bringing operations to a finan-
cial level that will ensure long term financial strength while 
retaining unyielding commitment to clinical and service qual-
ity. . . .[Emphasis in original.] 

 

At issue here are unilateral staffing matrix changes by Respon-
dent presumably designed to enable it to “operate more produc-
tively.” 

The mother-baby unit at Respondent’s Good Samaritan Hospi-
tal is located on the fifth and sixth floors of that facility and has a 
capacity of 58 beds for patients, which include mothers and their 
babies and women with gynecological illnesses.  The record re-
veals that, under the staffing matrix which was in effect as of May 
1, 1997, staffing was determined by both patient census and pa-
tient acuity, and mothers, babies, and gynecological patients were 
counted separately for purpose of the patient census on a given 
shift.6  In late May, a registered nurse in the mother-baby unit 
telephoned Maria Elena Cortez, a labor representative for CAN, 
and told her that Respondent was on the verge of changing its 
staffing matrix in that department including the numbers of RNs 

 
herein, Respondent utilized any means other than the staffing matrix for 
calculating staffing levels in the different units at its three hospitals.  More-
over, while there is record evidence that patient acuity is a factor for staff-
ing in some units, such as the mother-baby unit at GSH, the record evi-
dence is that the daily patient census in a unit is the predominant staffing 
factor, which is utilized by Respondent in its staffing matrixes. 

6 Julie Clayton, the child services manager for GSH, testified that since, 
at least, 1990, the staffing matrix for the mother-baby unit has been 
changed from time to time.  Clayton testified that, at the hospital, the term, 
staffing matrix, is synonymous with staffing.  Lisa Mendez, the manager of 
the mother-baby unit during the summer of 1997, likewise testified that 
staffing in the unit has always been done “with the matrix and acuity 
points.” 



GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL 909

and other employees per shift and the method of computation of 
the patient census per shift.  Based on what the nurse reported to 
her, Cortez sent the following letter, dated May 28, 1997, to Julie 
Clayton: 
 

It recently came to my attention that significant changes in 
working conditions are being considered in the Mother-Baby 
Unit.  Specifically, we understand that [Respondent] intends 
to implement a new staffing matrix on June 1, 1997.                  
As you may be aware, [CNA] has the legal right to bargain 
over changes in working conditions prior to implementation 
of any changes.  Please be advised that we are exercising our 
right in this matter.  We are interested in bargaining over these 
changes prior to their implementation.  Please contact me at 
your earliest convenience to arrange a meeting time. . . . 

                                  

 

Respondent admits that it did implement a new staffing matrix 
for the mother-baby unit at GSH, that it did so without notice to or 
affording the CNA an opportunity to bargain, that, as such af-
fected the registered nurses’ bargaining unit employees, the new 
staffing matrix constituted a material change in their terms and 
conditions of employment, and that the subject matter was a man-
datory subject of bargaining.  With the new staffing matrix, which 
went into effect on or about June 5, Respondent changed its 
method for determining the mother-baby unit patient census by 
counting a mother and her baby as a “couplet” or one patient.  
According to Cortez, she had a subsequent conversation with Beth 
Hennessey, the nursing manager of the mother-baby unit, and the 
latter informed her that this new method of counting mothers and 
babies enabled Respondent to reduce its required patient care 
hours for two patients from 8.6 hours for each to 12.6 for the cou-
plet and, thereby, to reduce its staffing levels for all job classifica-
tions.  Specifically, as to any changes in existing RN staffing lev-
els under the newly implemented matrix, the record establishes 
that, while there were no RN reductions at some census levels, the 
new staffing matrix reduced the numbers of scheduled RNs on the 
day shift for a patient census of 48,7 on the “p.m.” shift for a cen-
sus of 42 to 44,8 and on the night shift for a patient census of 42.9  
Given that the normal patient census in the mother-baby unit at the 
time was approximately 40, it is clear that the reduction in the 
number of RNs at the above levels represented a material change, 
and, in this regard, Lisa Mendez, the manager of the mother-baby 
unit in July 1997, admitted that changing the method of calculat-
ing the patient census in order to reduce necessary staffing levels 
was unprecedented. 

On June 14, Fred Bernal, Respondent’s director of labor and 
employee relations, replied, in writing, to Cortez.  Referring to 
                                                           

                                                          

7 At this census level, under the old staffing matrix, there would be 
6RNs working; under the new matrix, assuming a census of 24 mother-
baby couplets, there would be 5 RNs working. 

8 At this staffing level, under the old staffing matrix, there were five 
RNs working.  Under the newly implemented staffing matrix, given the 
census level of 18 to 22 (21 or 22 mother-baby couplets), 4 RNs would be 
scheduled for work. 

9 For this census level under the old staffing matrix, five RNs would 
have been scheduled for work.  Under the newly implemented staffing 
matrix, for a census of 20 to 21 (21 mother-baby couplets), 4 RNs 
would be scheduled on the night shift. 

language contained in the  provision of the parties’ existing collec-
tive-bargaining agreement, Bernal stated,  
 

[T]his section establishes that we did bargain with the CNA in 
good faith over the right to determine appropriate staffing lev-
els.  As a result of those negotiations, the CNA agreed that we 
have the right to determine appropriate staffing levels.  Thus, 
we have the right to change the staffing matrixes of any de-
partment without further need or requirement to bargain over 
these staffing level changes.  Therefore, your request to ar-
range a meeting to bargain over these current or future staff-
ing level changes is denied. 

 

In these circumstances, Respondent admitted that it failed and 
refused to bargain with CNA over its decision to implement 
this new staffing matrix in the mother-baby unit.10 

Respondent operates a transitional care unit (TCU) at the 
SJMC.  There is no dispute that the hospital unit is primarily for 
cardiac care patients and is a “step down unit from the [intensive 
care unit]” for those patients who need continual cardiac rhythm 
monitoring, but, unlike the ICU in which cardiac monitors are 
located in each patient’s room, the TCU monitors are located at a 
central desk and are continually monitored by ward clerks.  It is 
also not in dispute that there are 24 beds in the TCU; that, during 
the spring and summer of 1997, the average number of patients in 
the unit was 16 or 17; that, besides registered nurses, the classifi-
cations of employees in the TCU are LVNs, nurses aides, and 
ward clerks; that, on each of the three hospital shifts, a registered 
nurse is responsible for four patients; and that, on each shift, on a 
rotating basis, one RN is chosen to be the charge nurse.  Accord-
ing to Maureen Guinnane, a registered nurse in the TCU, this 
individual is nominally the resource person in the unit—“They are 
responsible for coordinating the transferring of patients off the 
unit.  They also assist with procedures on the unit as well as as-
signing the patients that are being admitted to the [TCU].”  Also, 
“they’re responsible [for] compiling a charge nurse report that is 
transferred from shift to shift with the information of the status of 
the patients and what’s going on.  They give the continuity of 
patient care throughout the 24 hour shift.”  Further, charge nurses 
are responsible for matters pertaining to the transfer of patients to 
other hospital units.  The latter responsibility involves accompany-
ing the patient for tests, such as treadmill tests, and, depending on 
the reason for the transfer, could take from 10 minutes to 2 hours 
if the transfer is to nuclear medicine.   

Guinnane testified that, during May 1997, Jeanine Daugherty, 
the manager of the ICU and TCU units at SJMC, held meetings 

 
10 Notwithstanding that the consolidated complaint alleged that Re-

spondent failed and refused to bargain over the effects of the matrix change 
on the registered nurses in the mother-baby unit, I struck testimony regard-
ing the effects of the matrix change in this unit at GSH.  In doing so, I 
noted that Cortez failed to request that Respondent bargain with it over the 
effects of the matrix change and that the her May 28 letter to Respondent 
was sent prior to the implementation of the new matrix—at a time when 
Cortez obviously had no knowledge of the effects of the new matrix upon 
the RNs in the mother-baby unit.  Presumably, as concerning the staffing 
matrix changes in the medical/oncology unit at GSH and the medi-
cal/surgery and rehabilitation units at SJMC, if Cortez had intended to 
request bargaining over the effects of the new staffing matrix changes on 
the registered nurses after implementation, she would have done so. 
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with the staff of the TCU regarding a new staffing matrix, which 
Respondent intended to implement for that department,11 and, on 
June 11, Daugherty issued a memorandum to all TCU employees, 
in which she stated that “this matrix must be followed.  It is vital 
to the health of our organization.”  In the interim between 
Daugherty’s May TCU staff meeting and her June 11 memoran-
dum, Maria Cortez met with the TCU registered nurses during 
which the nurses informed her of the new staffing matrix and 
changes, which would result from its implementation, including 
the charge nurse being in care on a regular basis and the transport-
ing of patients for tests.  According to Cortez, she could not recall 
“if any of [the changes] had yet been implemented. . . . I think 
they were getting ready . . . my recollection is they already had the 
new matrix in hand.”  Immediately thereafter, Cortez testified, she 
telephoned Daugherty and demanded a meeting to discuss the 
changes in the registered nurses’ working conditions.  In turn, the 
latter demanded specificity as to what Cortez desired to discuss 
but refused to commit to as to what, if any, changes would be 
implemented.  As a result, on June 10, Cortez sent the following 
letter to Daugherty: 
 

It has come to my attention that you are discussing  with the 
nurses several changes in working conditions in . . . TCU . . . . 
Specifically I understand that you would like to change the 
charge nurse role in TCU . . . .  As you may not know, [Re-
spondent] has a legal obligation to bargain over changes in 
working conditions with [CNA] prior to implementation of 
these changes.  Please be advised that we are exercising our 
right to bargain over [this] and any other [change] you may be 
contemplating in . . . TCU. . . .[Emphasis in original.] 

 
Respondent implemented its new staffing matrix for the TCU on or about June 13,12 and Respon-

dent concedes that it did so without notice to the CNA or affording CNA an opportunity to bargain.  

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel and counsel for CNA contend that this new TCU staffing 

matrix not only reduced the number of RNs at certain patient census levels but also, in doing so, 

changed the job duties and responsibilities of its TCU registered nurses when acting as charge 

nurses.  In this regard, analysis of the prior and new staffing matrixes discloses that, on the 7 a.m. to 

3 p.m. shift, at the patient census levels of 4, 8, 12, 16, 20, and 24, the number of required RNs was 

reduced.13  Thus, under the old matrix the corresponding RN staffing levels at these census levels 

were 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7; while, under the staffing matrix, which was introduced on June 13, the 

corresponding RN staffing levels were 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6. 

Guinnane testified that, while under the staffing matrix, which 
had been in effect prior to June 1997, charge nurses would be 
assigned to patient care only when “sudden” changes in the 
TCU’s patient census occurred and then no more than “one or 
two.  On a rare occasion it would be up to three” patients, under 
the new staffing matrix, charge nurses were being assigned a full 
                                                           

                                                          

11 Guinnane testified that staffing matrixes are the primary means by 
which Respondent determines staffing for the TCU at SJMC and conceded 
that, for purposes of staffing in the TCU, matrixes are synonymous with 
staffing. 

12 It is clear that this new staffing matrix was motivated by budget con-
cerns.  Thus, Respondent utilizes as a budget factor, a calculation called 
hours of care per patient day (HPPD).  The existing staffing matrix HPPD 
number was 9.65; while the new matrix figure was 8.5.  This latter figure 
justified a reduced staffing level for the TCU. 

13 Guinnane testified that, under the old matrix, “even though there were 
LVNs listed there, we would staff with an RN. 

patient load of four.14  In her June 11 memorandum to the TCU 
staff, Daugherty acknowledged this change in the charge nurses’ 
job duties, stating that there would be “times the census would put 
the Charge Nurse in Care for a full four (4) patients.”15  The fore-
going becomes significant when one considers that the average 
census in the TCU during the summer of 1997 was 16 and, at the 
level, the charge nurse had four patients.  As to the changes result-
ing from this increased patient care responsibility in the charge 
nurse’s ability to fulfill her job duties, Guinnane testified that 
charge nurses “were no longer able to assist when assigning pa-
tients to other nurses, [and] we weren’t getting a complete charge 
nurse report from shift to shift . . . we were no longer available as 
a resource or to help transfer patients to the other units.”  With 
regard to the charge nurse as resource person, as they had a regu-
lar patient load at numerous census levels, the RN in that capacity 
could no longer cover for other registered nurses and, thus, permit 
them to take scheduled breaks and lunches,16 and, with regard to 
the latter point, the responsibility for effectuating transfers became 
that of “the nurse taking care of that patient directly.”17  Further, as 
“[charge nurses] had more patient care . . . not only did they have 
all the assessing and things they had to do for the four patients, 
they also were responsible for all the charge nurse duties.”  More-
over, according to Guinnane, the increased patient load caused 
charge nurses to leave the assigning of new patients to the unit 
clerks.18  Daugherty did not dispute Guinnane’s testimony regard-
ing the changes in a registered nurse’s job duties when acting as a 
charge nurse resulting from having to take four patients at certain 
census levels.  Thus, asked if, by giving the charge nurse four 
patients, the nurse’s ability to help other RNs on the shift was 
reduced, Daugherty replied, “It could on some occasions . . . it 
would depend on the acuity of the patients that the charge nurse 
assigned to herself.”  She added that, whenever a charge nurse is 
assigned four patients, the individual “can choose to say I need, 

 
14 During cross-examination, Guinnane admitted that, under the new 

staffing matrix, on the day shift, the charge nurse has responsibility for 
more than two patients only when the patient census is 12, 16, 20, or 24. 

15 During her cross-examination, Daugherty conceded that the new ma-
trix resulted in a patient ratio change for charge nurses “in certain occa-
sions” but “not always.” 

16 Jeanine Daugherty specifically denied observing any increased inci-
dence of nurses failing to take lunch or other breaks after the implementa-
tion of the new staffing matrix but conceded that “there’s always times 
when that happens.  It’s the nature of our work.” 

17 When a registered nurse is accompanying a patient for a procedure, 
such as a treadmill test, another RN becomes responsible for the former’s 
patients, who remain in the TCU. 

18 Guinnane testified extensively regarding the effects of the charge 
nurse being regularly in care upon the other registered nurses in the TCU.  
However, the relevancy of the evidence is questionable.  Thus, in her June 
10 demand letter, Cortez only requested to bargain over Respondent’s 
decision to implement changes.  In contrast to other demand letters, she 
failed to demand bargaining over the effects of the alleged changes in 
terms and conditions of employment.  This was reasonable as implementa-
tion had not yet occurred and she could not anticipate any effects.  Pre-
sumably, if Cortez desired to bargain over the effects of the changes in the 
TCU registered nurses’ terms and conditions of employment, she would 
have done so subsequent to implementation.  She never did so.  Accord-
ingly, Cortez should be held to the strict wording of her demand, and I 
have not, and shall not, consider her request as one to bargain over the 
effects. 
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because I’m the charge nurse, to only take three patients instead of 
four, and so I’m going to assign this fourth  patient to one of the 
other nurses on the floor to allow me the availability to be the 
resource.”19  Daugherty conceded that such would increase the 
workload of the other RNs on duty in the TCU.  There is no dis-
pute that Respondent implemented the new TCU staffing matrix 
thereby changing the duties and responsibilities of the charge 
nurse and that it did fail and refuse to bargain with CNA regarding 
these changes.  Further, Respondent does not contest the fact that 
the changes were material changes in the TCU registered nurses’ 
terms and conditions of employment and that the matters were 
mandatory subjects of bargaining.   

The General Counsel alleges a third change in the TCU regis-
tered nurses’ terms and conditions of employment about which 
Respondent allegedly failed and refused to bargain.  According to 
Guinnane, during the summer of 1997, the TCU registered nurses 
observed a “gradual” increase in the acuity level of patients in 
their unit.  For example, according to the witness, TCU began 
receiving patients who were “post-stent,” patients who were given 
coil implants in arteries in order to keep the arteries open.  Guin-
nane added that, previously, these patients had gone directly to the 
ICU and remained there for 24 hours before being transferred to 
the TCU but that, beginning in that summer, the patients “were 
coming directly to TCU.”  The witness further testified that “we 
also got post open-heart patients 24 hours old” as opposed to “two 
or three days” after surgery.  Guinnane stated that these changes 
“just came about” without input from the registered nurses.  Dur-
ing cross-examination, Guinnane conceded that physicians are 
responsible for transferring patients from the ICU to the TCU and 
that, if the doctor does not think that a patient should be moved to 
the TCU, the patient remains in the ICU.  With regard to whether 
heart patients were, at one time, required to remain in the ICU for 
72 hours but, beginning in the summer of 1997, were now being 
transferred to the TCU after only 24 hours, Daugherty testified 
that such depends on the patient and the cardiac surgeon’s analysis 
of the patient but “that’s a medical standard that has changed over 
the course of the last two years. . . . It has to do with the amount of 
time it takes to get them off of a ventilator . . .  [and] some of the 
medications that [were] given in higher doses in times past.”20  
During cross-examination, Daugherty conceded that this change 
in cardiac practice “may in some cases” have meant more “patient 
care hours” in the TCU but “not necessarily.”  Finally, Daugherty 
insisted that the foregoing did not represent a change in the stan-
dards for admission to the TCU.  In the summer of 1997, while 
medical experience was showing that the “faster” some heart pa-
tients were moved, the “better outcomes,” such continued to be 
based upon the acuity of the individual patient, which must be a 
case by case determination. 

Respondent operates a medical/oncology unit at GSH.  Accord-
ing to Diane Lagraffe, a medical/oncology staff RN, who works 
on the day shift, the unit is a merger of the hospital’s oncology 
                                                           

                                                          

19 Guinnane admitted understanding that, if she believed the TCU was 
understaffed, she could go to Daugherty and request a float RN or a tempo-
rary transfer. 

20 Asked why cardiac patients are being moved more quickly from the 
ICU to the TCU, the witness stated that the primary reason was newer 
anesthesia drugs, which “are shorter acting drugs.” 

department, which deals with cancer patient, and the medical 
department, which is concerned with all other illnesses, including 
diabetes.  She added that the unit has 33 or 34 beds; that, during 
the spring and summer of 1997, the average patient census was 
approximately the high 20s or low 30s; that, for, at least, 8 or 9 
years, a staffing matrix has been used for staffing the depart-
ment;21 and that the classifications of employees, who work in the 
department, are RNs, LVNs, certified nursing assistants, and ward 
clerks.  Diane McNeal is the manager of the medical/oncology 
department at GSH for Respondent.     

In late June or early July 1997, Maria Cortez became aware that 
Respondent had implemented a new staffing matrix for the medi-
cal/oncology department and, as the issues were “important,” she 
sent the following letter, dated July 9 to Fred Bernal: 
 

Management recently implemented a matrix change in 
the Medical/Oncology Unit at Good Samaritan Hospital.  
We are exercising our right to engage in decision and ef-
fects bargaining. Please provide the following information 
in order to prepare for this matter:  

 

1.  Copies of the old and new matrices  
2.  Copy of acuity system used in this unit  
3. Copy of all overtime hours worked by RN and by shift 

January 1997 to the present 
4.  Copies of all documents supporting the current patient care 

hours  
5.  Copies of all schedules from January 1997 to present If I 

do not hear from you within the next 5-7 working days, 
CNA will be filing a ULP charge alleging that [Respon-
dent] failed to bargain in good faith.      

 

With regard to the information request, Cortez testified that 
item 1 was necessary for bargaining as “[I] wanted to see what the 
old matrix had been and what the new matrix, and the changes 
between the two.”  Item 2 was necessary for bargaining “because 
the matrix had been cut . . . the matrix interacts with the acuity 
system, so that if you have a really sick patient, the unit is properly 
staffed to accommodate that, and at this point at [GSH] there was 
a lot of questions about whether they even used any kind of acuity 
system . . . when your matrix is cut, it is really important . . . that   
. . .” the hospital have the “right amount of nurses” to care for the 
sick patients.  As to item 3, according to Cortez, overtime hours 
were necessary because nurses were subject to discipline for not 
having their required “documentation” concluded within their 8-
hour shifts, “and I wanted to track . . . how serious the overtime 
usage was”  Item 4 was necessary as, for other units, Respondent 
“didn’t have any documentation to support that drop in patient 
care hours” and the nursing managers could not explain how the 
numbers were derived.  Finally, item 5 was necessary inasmuch as 
Cortez wished to identify exactly who was working—in particu-
lar, “the use of non-regular staff, meaning how many per diem 
workers [and] . . . registry workers they called in to help fill out 
the schedule because that brought up the issues of whether people 
were really qualified to work on the unit.”   

 
21 Lagraffe recalled that staffing has historically been accomplished in 

oncology by means of a staffing matrix and that, years ago, an acuity sys-
tem was used for staffing the department; however, such was phased out 
and replaced by a staffing matrix based on patient census. 
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Respondent admits that it implemented a new staffing matrix 
for the medical/oncology unit at GSH during the summer of 1997 
and that it did so without notice to the CNA or offering to bargain 
with CNA as the bargaining representative of its registered nurses 
in the above hospital unit.  Further, Respondent does not dispute 
that the new staffing matrix reduced the number of RNs and other 
staff on each of the three work shifts at particular census levels.  
Thus, regarding the RNs, analysis of the old and the new staffing 
matrixes, General Counsel’s Exhibit 2, establishes that, on the day 
shift, the number of RNs was reduced at patient census levels 15 
through 17 and 21 through 23; that, on the p.m. shift, the number 
of RNs was reduced at patient census levels 15 through 18 and 21 
through 34; and that, on the night shift, the number of RNs was 
reduced at all patient census levels above 20.  A direct effect of 
the reduced numbers of RNs, according to Lagraffe, was that, 
prior to the matrix change, the registered nurse, who worked as the 
charge nurse, had no patient care responsibility and, subsequent to 
the matrix change, the charge nurse “sometimes” had such re-
sponsibility in order to ease the patient load on the other registered 
nurses, who were required to work with fewer LVNs and assis-
tants.  Also, when caring for their own patients, the charge nurses 
were no longer available as a resource person to the other regis-
tered nurses. 

On July 18, by letter, Fred Bernal responded to Cortez’ demand 
for bargaining and request for information.  With regard to the 
former, Bernal wrote that Respondent’s position was “that it had 
and has no obligation under the current Collective Bargaining 
Agreement to bargain over the changes in staffing ratios or staff-
ing mix.”  With regard to the information request, Bernal wrote 
that, “because [Respondent] has not duty to bargain over these 
changes, the Association does not need the information for pur-
poses of bargaining.”  To date, according to Cortez, CNA has 
received none of the requested information.  Respondent concedes 
that it failed and refused to provide the requested information to 
CNA; that its implementation of the new staffing matrix in the 
medical/oncology unit at GSH represented a material change in 
the registered nurses’ terms and conditions of employment; and 
that such was, and is, a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

At SJMC, Respondent operates a rehabilitation unit, the func-
tion of which is “the restoration of general physical function, emo-
tional and social function to patients who’ve been debilitated by 
severe injuries or illnesses,” such as strokes.  According to Mabel 
Thompson, a registered nurse in the unit, there are 22 beds and the 
normal patient census level is 10 to 12.  Also, at SJMC, Respon-
dent operates a medical/surgery unit, which “takes care of medical 
patients, which are heart patients, stroke patients, diabetics, pa-
tients with pneumonia,” and patients with kidney disease.  Ac-
cording to registered nurse Sue Ellen Cunningham there are 77 
patient beds in this unit of SJMC, with the average patient census 
level at 40 to 50 people.  At the same time, she became aware of 
the new staffing matrix, which had been implemented for the 
medical/oncology unit at GSH, Maria Cortez discovered that Re-
spondent had also implemented new staffing matrixes for the 
rehabilitation and medical/surgery units at SJMC.  Thereupon, on 
July 8, she sent the following letter to Fred Bernal concerning the 
latter two hospital units:  
  

Please be advised that [CNA] is exercising its right to 
engage in decision and effects bargaining over the recently 
implemented matrix changes in the Rehab and Med-Surg 
Unit at San Jose Medical Center. 

In preparation for the meeting, please provide the fol-
lowing information:   
1.  Copies of the old and new matrices  
2.  If there was reduction in the patient care hours in either 
unit, the documentation that support the reduction  
3.  Copies of the current acuity system  
4.  The patient census for each unit, by shift, from June 1996 
to the present  
5.  Copies of the work schedules for each unit from June 1996 
to the present 
6.  The amount of overtime hours worked for each unit, bro-
ken down by RN, by shift, from June 1996 to the present.   

 

According to Cortez, with regard to item 1, she wanted “to be 
clear about what the  change was. . . ” and, as to item 2, she 
desired Respondent to “justify a reduction in staffing.”  Cortez 
testified that, regarding item 3, she wanted to know “whether or 
not the hospital was staffing either strictly by numbers or . . . by 
acuity,” and, regarding item 4, she required the information “to 
determine not only the average patient census but also to figure 
out the number of staff that were working per patient.”  She 
further stated that item 5 was necessary to determine exactly 
who worked against who was actually scheduled and usage of 
nonregular unit personnel and that item 6 was required to de-
termine whether there had been an increase in overtime. 

Respondent admits that, in early July 1997, it implemented a 
new staffing matrix in the SJMC rehabilitation unit22 and that it 
did so without affording notice to CNA or affording the labor 
organization an opportunity to bargain.  Further, Respondent does 
not dispute the fact that the new staffing matrix reduced the num-
ber of RNs and other staff working at certain patient census levels.  
Thus, as to the RNs, on the day shift, the number required at pa-
tient census levels 14 through 17 and 21 was reduced.  There does 
not appear to be any record evidence regarding whether their re-
duced numbers had any direct effect on the terms and conditions 
of employment of the registered nurses.  Rather, according to 
registered nurse Thompson, the effect of concomitant cuts in the 
numbers of nursing assistants resulted in the RNs being forced to 
perform duties, which were regularly performed by the former 
classification of employees but which RNs had regularly per-
formed in the past.  As a result, the rehabilitation unit registered 
nurses experienced difficulty working at a level equivalent to their 
mandated patient care standards.  Likewise, Respondent admits 
that, in early July 1997, it implemented a new staffing matrix for 
the medical/surgery unit at SJMC and that it did so without afford-
ing notice to CNA or offering to bargain with the labor organiza-
tion.  Dan Ross, the manager of the medical/surgery unit, admitted 
that he was an author of the matrix change and that, as a result of 
the new staffing matrix, “we reduced our staffing numbers” in “all 
classifications . . . ” including registered nurses.  Registered nurse 
                                                           

22 Registered nurse Thompson testified that, during her tenure in the 
rehabilitation unit, staffing has always been accomplished by a staffing 
matrix. 
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Cunningham23 testified that the reduction in the number of RNs at 
certain census levels directly affected their working conditions.  
Thus, registered nurses, who worked as charge nurses, were never 
assigned patients prior to the new staffing matrix was imple-
mented in July; subsequently, they were placed in patient care “a 
couple of times a week.”  Such meant that the charge nurse was 
required to perform her regular functions and perform all the 
tasks, which are necessary for proper patient care. 

Fred Bernal’s letter, dated July 18, to Cortez was in response to 
the latter’s July 8 and 9 letters.  As set forth above, Bernal wrote 
that, based on language in the parties’ existing collective-
bargaining agreement, Respondent refused to bargain with CNA 
regarding its implementation of new staffing matrixes for the 
rehabilitation and medical/surgery units at SJMC and that, as it 
was not obligated to engage in bargaining, Respondent would not 
provide the information to CNA, which had been requested by 
Cortez.  CNA has not yet received any of the the information.  
Respondent concedes that it failed and refused to provide the re-
quested information to CNA; that the implemented new staffing 
matrixes in the SJMC rehabilitation and medical/surgery units 
were material changes in the terms and conditions of employment 
of the registered nurses in the departments; and that the changes 
constituted mandatory subjects of bargaining.   

2.  Evidence of the alleged waiver 
As described above, while conceding that its implementations 

of new staffing matrixes and other changes in the terms and condi-
tions of employment of its registered nurses in the above units at 
the San Jose Medical Center and the Good Samaritan Hospital 
were accomplished without prior notice to CNA or affording the 
latter an opportunity to bargain, Respondent argues that, given the 
negotiated language of the  clause of the parties’ existing collec-
tive-bargaining agreement, CNA had effectively waived its right 
to bargain over staffing levels at Respondent’s hospitals and, ac-
cordingly, that it was under no duty to bargain with CNA regard-
ing its decision to implement new staffing matrixes or their ef-
fects.24  In this regard, the record establishes that the  clause of the 
                                                           

                                                                                            

23 Asked if her department always staffed by means of a staffing matrix, 
Cunningham answered, no, stating “after the orthopedic neuro department 
merged with the surgical department we were staffing by an acuity system 
that had a time study done on it.” 

24 Art. II of the parties’ existing collective-bargaining agreement, the   
provision, reads, in pertinent part, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  IN GENERAL  Except as specifically abridged by 
express provision of this Agreement, nothing herein shall be in-
terpreted as interfering in any way with the Hospital’s right to de-
termine and direct the polices, modes, and methods of providing 
patient care, to decide the number of employees to be assigned to 
any shift or job, or the equipment to be employed in the perform-
ance of such work, to employ registry or traveling nurses when 
necessary to supplement staffing, to float employees from one 
working area to another working area within the division in which 
they are qualified to work, or to determine appropriate staffing 
levels.  Thus, the hospital reserves and retains, solely and exclu-
sively, all of the rights, privileges and prerogatives which it would 
have in the absence of this Agreement, except to the extent that 
such rights, privileges and prerogatives are specifically abridged 
by express provisions of this Agreement. . . .  

final collective-bargaining agreement, between CNA and Good 
Samaritan Health Systems, Inc. was vague and uncomplicated—
“GSH retains all the rights, powers, and authority exercised or had 
by it except as the same may be limited by a specific provision in 
this Agreement.”  The aforementioned contract was due to expire 
on June 30, 1996, and, in January of that year, negotiations on a 
collective-bargaining agreement commenced between CNA and 
Respondent as the successor to Good Samaritan Health Systems, 
Inc. as the owners of Good Samaritan Hospital, San Jose Medical 
Center, and South Valley Hospital.  During the ensuing negotia-
tions,25 which did not conclude until on or about July 9, 1996, 
each side was represented by a negotiating committee, with Jeff 
Bell, an attorney, the chief spokesperson for Respondent and Mi-
chael Griffing, the chief spokesperson for CNA.  At the initial 
bargaining session, between the parties, held on January 25, Re-
spondent presented an initial contract proposal, which contained 
an elaborate  clause proposal, stating: 

Section A.  In General 
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit 

or impair the right of the Hospital to exercise its discretion 
in determining whom to employ, and nothing in this 
Agreement shall be interpreted from interfering any way 
with the Hospital’s right to determine and direct the poli-
cies, modes, and methods of providing patient care or the 
Hospital’s right to alter, rearrange or change, extend, limit 
or curtail its services or operations or any part thereof, to 
decide the number of employees that may be assigned to 
any shift or job, or the equipment to be employed in the 
performance of such work, whatever may be the effect 
upon employment . . . to determine or redetermine job as-
signments and the division of duties between and within 
job classifications; to establish or alter working schedules, 
or to reduce or eliminate staffing from shift to shift when 
in the sole discretion of the Hospital it may deem it advis-
able to do all or any of the things.  Thus, the Hospital re-
serves and retains, solely and exclusively, all of the rights, 
privileges, and prerogatives which it would have in the ab-
sence of this Agreement. . . .  

Section B.  Elaboration of Rights 
In expansion rather than limitation of the foregoing 

section A, the Hospital shall have the following unilateral 
rights:   

 

 
SECTION 2.  ELABORATION OF RIGHTS  In expansion rather 
than in limitation of the foregoing Section A, the Hospital shall have 
the following unilateral rights:  (A) To determine the number, loca-
tion, and types of facilities;  (B) To subcontract any of the work or 
service; (C) To select, hire, and train employees, and to discipline and 
discharge employees for just cause; (D) To adopt, add to, amend, 
change or rescind any reasonable Hospital  work rules.  
SECTION 3. NOTICE OF SUBCONTRACTING/DISCONTIN-
UANCE OF SERVICE   The Hospital agrees to give the union thirty 
(30) days advance notice . . . of its intention to subcontract any  work 
being performed by bargaining unit employees . . . . 

25 At the same time, Respondent was engaged in bargaining with four 
other labor organizations, which represented different bargaining units at 
the three hospitals. 
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B.1. To determine the number, location and types of 
facilities; . . . 

B.5.   To determine the size and composition of the 
work force, including the number of shifts required, and 
the number of employees assigned to any particular shift 
or operation; . . .  

Section C.  Not Subject to Arbitration 
The reserved rights of management shall not be subject 

to the grievance and arbitration provisions of this Agree-
ment nor shall the Hospital be required to bargain with the 
Association about the Hospital’s exercising any of the re-
served rights of management during the term of this 
Agreement . . . . 

 

Bell testified that Griffing’s main concern with regard to the  
language was “the language in the first sentence of Section C. . 
. . He saw that . . . as essentially the same thing as a zipper 
clause. . . . Mike expressed concern . . . that we would be ar-
guably in a position to refuse to bargain over  virtually any  
change  that was not  specifically addressed . . . in the contract. 
. . . I told him that certainly was what we were interested in 
being able to do.”  Likewise, Griffing testified that CNA ob-
jected to the section C language, which made the management 
rights not subject to the grievance and arbitration procedure and 
which meant “that we were . . . giving up our right to . . . bar-
gain over wages, hours, and working conditions.”  He added 
that he informed Bell that CNA preferred the prior contract’s 
simple  language as opposed to Respondent’s more detailed 
provision.  Bell confirmed this, stating that CNA’s position 
“was that the clause in the prior agreement . . . was what was 
preferable.”  The next day, January 26, Respondent presented a 
more detailed initial contract offer, which included a proposed 
grievance and arbitration procedure.  The provision included a 
section, entitled Section 5.  Limits of Arbitrator, which stated 
that “the arbitrator would have no power to . . . hear or decide 
any dispute as to the numbers or classifications of employees 
needed, at any given time, to provide patient care for the Hospi-
tal’s patients.”  Also, section 3 of article XVIII of this revised 
initial contract proposal established a professional performance 
committee, which would be composed of bargaining unit regis-
tered nurses and which would act as an advisory body to Re-
spondent’s nursing administrators, and a staffing issues com-
mittee, composed of RNs and nursing administrators, which 
would make recommendations to Respondent regarding “staff-
ing issues or concerns.” 

On February 13, the Union presented its initial contract pro-
posal to Respondent.  In accord with Griffing’s expressed con-
cerns with Respondent’s  proposal, CNA’s proposal retained the  
language from the existing agreement with Good Samaritan 
Health Systems, Inc..  CNA’s initial proposal also contained a 
detailed provision, article XIX, entitled Patient Needs Staffing 
(PSN).  The provision, which all parties acknowledge was basi-
cally new language, established a professional performance com-
mittee, comprised of bargaining unit registered nurses and nursing 
administrators for Respondent, which would meet to discuss all 
issues involving patient care and staffing.  Specific sections of this 
proposed provision included a required patient classification sys-
tem and the factors to be considered and a required staffing plan 

for each hospital unit and the factors to be considered.  Further, 
the article specified that “disputes [which] arise between the Hos-
pital and the [committee] under this Article shall be subject to the 
grievance and arbitration procedure.”  There is no dispute that, 
while eventually almost entirely withdrawn,26 this proposed con-
tract provision engendered much discussion and disagreement 
until almost the conclusion of the bargaining.  During his direct 
examination, Griffing was clear that the ability “to grieve and 
arbitrate staffing issues” was central to the proposed language, and 
it is equally clear that such was obvious to Respondent.  Thus, 
Bell testified that, when presented by Griffing,”we did not have a 
lot of questions . . . about the meaning of the article.  It was pretty 
self explanatory. . . . Mike continued to suggest that this was very 
important to the [CNA] . . . . We . . . just the we absolutely were 
not interested in this at all.”  Griffing responded “that we 
shouldn’t be concerned particularly about the import of [the arti-
cle] because in some respects there are other requirements that 
also might apply to our staffing obligations . . .” such as State law.  
According to Bell, he rejected this argument, stating, to Griffing, 
on April 24, that CNA’s article XIX was merely an attempt to 
inhibit Respondent’s right to determine staffing and, on several 
occasions, that “the right to determine how we staff the hospital 
we felt was one of the most important management rights that we 
had . . . historically we had determined how we would staff the 
hospital, and we were not going to agree to . . . language . . . [re-
sulting] in the hospital not being able to decide how its going to 
staff.” 27  Griffing could not recall Bell ever making the latter 
comments.28 

Attorney Bell testified that Respondent’s proposed  language 
was gradually modified during the course of the bargaining in 
“several incremental revisions.”  Thus, at a bargaining session 
on April 23, in an effort to be more “concise” and in response 
to Griffing’s complaint that Respondent’s proposal was too 
“wordy,” Respondent proposed modified  language—in section 
A, eliminating “whatever may be the effect upon employment” 
and changing the staffing language to read “or to reduce staff-
ing” and, in section B, eliminating five provisions including 
B,5, the language concerning Respondent’s right to determine 
the size and composition of its work force.29  Later, during the 
                                                           

26 Apparently, what language remained of this proposal was incorpo-
rated in the staffing issues committee language, which appears in the 
parties’ final agreement. 

27 The accuracy of Bell’s assertion is questionable.  Thus, registered 
nurse, Melinda Markowitz, who has been the chief nurse representative 
for the Union at GSH since 1986, testified that, in 1995, Good Samari-
tan Health Systems, Inc. notified CNA that it was going to unilaterally 
implement a new staffing matrix for the surgical-ortho-neuro unit at 
GSH.  In response, CNA threatened to file a grievance and an unfair 
labor practice charge.  Without conceding its right to act unilaterally, 
the employer withdrew the new staffing matrix.  Also, rehabilitation 
unit registered nurse Thompson described a 1995 matrix change, which 
SJMC officials discussed with a CNA representative prior to imple-
mentation. 

28 Two weeks later, CNA made another contract proposal, which re-
iterated the language of its February 13 proposal. 

29 While unable to recall the discussion concerning the deletion of 
the B,5 language, Griffing specifically denied that Bell or any other 
management representative the that Respondent continued to retain the 
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same bargaining session, CNA presented Respondent with a 
handwritten  clause counteroffer, one which, unlike the labor 
organization’s initial proposal, specified certain rights of man-
agement.30  It read: CNA agrees that, except to the extent that 
these rights are abridged by the contract, the following consti-
tute management rights:  
 

(1) To determine the number, location, and types of facilities;  
(2)  To determine the services to be performed  
(3)  To lay off nurses;  
(4)  To select, hire, and train nurses; 
(5)  To discipline and discharge nurses for just cause;  
(6)  To direct the working force;   
(7)  To adopt, add, amend, change or rescind any reasonable 
Hospital work rules; 
(8)  To utilize registry nurses to supplement the current work 
force but not to replace CNA members;  
(9)  To float nurses from one working area to another working 
area in which they are qualified to work 

 

The next day, CNA submitted a revision to its above counter-
offer on management rights, changing the introduction to state, 
“[Respondent] retains all the rights, powers, and authority exer-
cised or had by it except as the same may be limited by a specific 
provision in this Agreement which includes the following.”  
Asked if there was any discussion on CNA’s management rights 
counter-proposal, Bell stated, “I told Mike that I was more con-
cerned with the language that wasn’t in there than I was concerned 
with the language that was . . . . Because it didn’t specifically 
address staffing and the hospital’s right to determine staffing.”  
Bell recalled that, with regard to the April 24 revision, Griffing the 
CNA was offering it so that “we're not limiting your management 
rights just to this . . . so its not being exclusive, so you don’t have 
to worry about . . . your staffing stuff.”31  Bell testified that he 
rejected the proposal as it failed to “deal, with sufficient specific-
ity,” with any of the items which were important to Respondent.   

The parties held another bargaining session on May 28, and, at 
the meeting, Respondent presented, to CNA, a revised  clause 
proposal, which, according to attorney Bell, was designed “to 
meet [CNA’s] concern that this was too wordy.  We didn’t need 
all this language” and to alleviate CNA’s “concern about a  clause 
that would foreclose bargaining over anything for the term of the 
agreement.”  Three aspects of this new proposal are of signifi-
cance to the issues involved in the instant matters.  Thus, in sec-
tion A, Respondent deleted the opening phrase, “Nothing in this 
                                                                                             

                                                          

right to unilaterally change a staffing matrix or increase the registered 
nurses’ workloads.   

30 Apparently, the language of CNA’s proposal was identical to an 
oral proposal on management rights, which Griffing made at a bargain-
ing session on April 3. 

31 Bell recalled that, during the April 3 bargaining session, after he 
complained to Griffing that the latter’s enumerated management rights 
did not refer to the number of employees to be assigned to a shift or to a 
job, Griffing responded that the number of employees assigned to a 
shift is a management right “but you have to understand that they 
wanted to challenge that if they think it’s necessary.  At this time they 
still had their patient needs staffing proposal which dealt with the arbi-
trability of these . . . issues.”  Bell added that Griffing “was clearly 
taking the position that [CNA] wanted to have the right to grieve and be 
in a position to object to staffing. . . .” 

Agreement shall be construed to limit or impair the right of the 
Hospital to exercise its discretion in determining whom to em-
ploy,” and, for the first time, included the staffing language, which 
appears in the existing collective-bargaining agreement—the 
words, “or to reduce staffing, when in the sole discretion of the 
Hospital it may deem it advisable to do all or any of the things,” 
which had been proposed on April 23, were deleted and, in their 
stead, were inserted the words, “or to determine appropriate staff-
ing levels.”32  Finally, Respondent’s new proposal deleted the 
opening bargaining waiver language from section C—“The re-
served rights of management shall not be subject to the grievance 
and arbitration provisions of this Agreement nor shall the Hospital 
be required to bargain with the [CNA] about the Hospital’s exer-
cising any of the reserved rights of management during the term 
of this Agreement. . . .”  There is no record evidence that, at this or 
at any subsequent meeting, the parties ever discussed the meaning 
of the phrase, “or to determine appropriate staffing levels” or that 
attorney Bell ever stated that, although the bargaining waiver 
language had been withdrawn, the waiver continued to be appli-
cable to the management rights enumerated in section A.  Asked if 
Griffing asked any questions about any aspect of this new man-
agement rights proposal, Bell replied, “I don’t believe he did.”  
During his direct examination, while he could not recall what Bell 
may have the regarding the changes in its management rights 
language, Griffing testified that his understanding was that Re-
spondent had relinquished its right to unilaterally impose those 
rights set forth in section A.   Further, during cross-examination, 
Bell asserted that Respondent was able to delete the last phrase, 
the bargaining waiver language, as other “zipper” language re-
mained viable in its contract proposal.  However, when closely 
examined, Bell later conceded that no such “zipper” language 
existed.33  Finally, also during the May 28 bargaining session, 
CNA presented an offer to Respondent pursuant to which the 
former agreed to delete the language from its proposed PNS arti-
cle, whereby disputes under the article would be subject to the 
collective-bargaining agreement’s grievance and arbitration pro-
cedure, and to accept Respondent’s proposed grievance and arbi-
tration procedure language in return for Respondent’s acceptance 
of CNA’s April 24 management rights proposal and of the follow-
ing provision: “No addition to, alteration, modification . . . or 
waiver of any term, provision, covenant, or condition or restriction 
in this Agreement shall be valid, binding, or of any force or effect 
unless made in writing and executed by [Respondent and CNA].”  

The parties held another bargaining session 2 days later on May 
30.  At this meeting, CNA submitted an offer, which was similar 
to its May 28 proposal, to Respondent.  In its proposal, CNA 
sought Respondent’s agreement to an attached provision; what 
was significant about the offer is that the proposed language was 
essentially sections A and B of Respondent’s own May 28  pro-
posal with handwritten deletions and additions.  Specifically, in 

 
32 According to attorney Bell, the staffing language “was not lan-

guage from [CNA]. . . . We proposed it,” and it was not derived from 
the bargaining.” 

33 Bell insisted he did tell Griffing that, based on Respondent’s 
grievance and arbitration procedure language, “we are continuing to 
hold to our proposal on the limits of the arbitrator’s power to decide 
disputes about the number of employees needed.”  However, he con-
ceded “I didn’t say the word bargaining.” 
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section A, a new opening phrase, “Except as specifically abridged 
by provision of this Agreement,” was added, the provision, “to 
assign or reassign work stations,” was deleted, and the words, 
“based on patient acuity levels” were added to the end of the man-
agement right “to determine appropriate staffing levels,” and, in 
section B, the subcontracting provision was deleted and the word, 
transfer, was deleted from the next management right.  Later, 
during that session, Respondent counterproposed its May 28  
provision, incorporating some of CNA’s proposed additions and 
deletions but not the “based on patient acuity levels” addition to 
the staffing language of section A.  On this point, while Griffing 
could recall no such discussion, Bell testified that he told Griffing 
Respondent wanted no restrictions on staffing; that the latter re-
plied that the patient acuity language was necessary to inform its 
members that the state regulations, which require acute care hospi-
tals to staff by acuity, were being followed;34 and that he (Bell) 
responded “that’s fine . . . not this Agreement.”   

The language again was discussed during the parties’ June 19, 
July 1, and July 2 bargaining sessions.  Thus, at the start of the 
June 19 meeting, CNA submitted a proposal, which, while con-
tinuing to include the “based on patient acuity levels” language in 
section A, accepted Respondent’s May 28 section C language.  
Additionally, CNA accepted Respondent’s proposed grievance 
and arbitration provision section, which included the language, 
“The arbitrator shall have no power to . . . hear or decide any 
dispute as to the numbers or classifications of employees needed 
at any given time . . . .”  Bell rejected the counter-proposal, but, 
later, in the bargaining session, Respondent submitted its own 
management rights counter-proposal to CNA.  As on May 30, it 
incorporated some of CNA’s proposed wording but not the pa-
tient acuity language.  Griffing asked what Respondent’s prob-
lem with acuity was; the latter “simply reiterated that we saw this 
as another attempt to limit [Respondent’s] . . . right . . . . to de-
termine how we would staff.  And I didn’t want to be getting into 
arguments over acuity levels in staffing. . . .”  On July 1, CNA 
submitted another counter-proposal, on management rights, to 
Respondent.  The proposal did not include the controversial pa-
tient acuity language in section A, and the parties reached final 
agreement on the entire  clause language, which appears in the 
existing contract, on July 2.35 

With regard to the bargaining which accompanied the above-
described contract proposals, Respondent makes two conten-
tions—that its spokesperson and attorney Bell continually stressed 
that Respondent viewed its right to make staffing decisions as an 
historical one and was not inclined to relinquish it and that CNA 
always understood that the management right to determine appro-
priate staffing levels entailed the implementation of revised staff-
                                                           

                                                          

34 Griffing testified that the language was designed to make it clear 
to the bargaining unit employees that, in accord with the state regula-
tions, acuity had to be considered in determining appropriate staffing 
levels. 

35 Final agreement on a collective-bargaining agreement was reached 
on July 9.  With regard to the CNA’s patient needs staffing proposal, 
the record establishes that, despite attorney Bell’s assertion that it con-
tinued to push the proposal until the end, as of its July 1 proposals to 
Respondent, the CNA had withdrawn numerous objectionable elements 
of its original proposal, including grievance and arbitration language 
and the staffing factors section. 

ing matrixes when necessary.  As to the former, according to Bell, 
whenever the subject of management rights arose during the bar-
gaining, “I always told Mr. Griffing . . . that we were intending to 
retain our right to determine staffing at the hospital and to make 
that abundantly clear by specific reference to that issue rather than 
simply  relying on the more general language that [CNA] had 
proposed in management rights.”  In particular, according to Bell, 
on May 30, when CNA proposed “that we add the phrase based 
on patient acuity levels. . . . we rejected the proposed addition . . . 
stating we didn’t want anything in here that would suggest in any 
way . . . a limitation of the hospital’s right to determine staffing 
levels, and I expressed to [Griffing] I was concerned about what 
the phrase would do . . . that needed to say we had the right to 
determine staffing period.”36  As to the accuracy of Bell’s asser-
tion that he “repeatedly” maintained Respondent’s historical right 
to determine staffing levels, while the CNA’s spokesperson 
Griffing could not recall Bell making the statement that Respon-
dent would not accept language, which limited its right to deter-
mine appropriate staffing levels,37 Respondent’s own bargaining 
notes have Bell making such a statement on just two occasions—
the bargaining sessions on April 23 and May 15, 1996, and, in this 
regard, I note that, as of May 15, Respondent continued to insist 
upon a waiver of bargaining language in section C to its manage-
fent-rights proposal.  As to Respondent’s contention that the CNA 
always was aware that the management right to determine appro-
priate staffing levels entailed the right to implement new staffing 
matrixes, at the outset, there is no record evidence that, subsequent 
to Respondent’s May 28  proposal, when, for the first time, it 
included the “to determine appropriate staffing levels” language in 
section A, the parties ever discussed the meaning of the the 
phrase; that the parties ever used the term, staffing matrix, in con-
nection with it; or that any management representative ever stated 
that staffing matrixes should be considered as being synonymous 
with staffing.  Nevertheless, according to Bell, the CNA’s negoti-
ating committee clearly understood that Respondent determined 

 
36 Asked if he was aware how the hospitals’ prior owners accom-

plished staffing before Respondent drafted its  management rights 
language on staffing, Bell conceded that he did not know the entire 
history of the staffing systems, utilized by the three hospitals.  Never-
theless, he testified that the did know that the hospital had employed 
staffing matrixes in the past and had changed staffing levels and that 
“in talking with my bargaining team, I was aware . . . of . . . the hospi-
tals’ practice . . . with respect to staffing historically . . . they had al-
ways determined staffing” on a unilateral basis.  However, as stated 
above, according to registered nurse, Melinda Markowitz, the chief 
nurse representative for CNA at GSH, in 1995, the hospital notified 
CNA of its decision to implement a new staffing matrix for its surgical-
ortho-neuro unit.  During the course of correspondence over the matter, 
CNA objected to the matrix change and threatened to file grievances 
and unfair labor practice charges.  Markowitz testified that, eventually, 
“they changed it.  They changed it back to what we had prior.” 

37  Griffing testified that, although he could not recall any management 
representative claiming a unilateral right to determine staffing levels, such 
an assertion would have been tantamount to waiving a red flag at a bull and 
would have provoked an immediate, negative response.  He also testified, 
without contradiction, that there was no discussion regarding whether 
Section 1 of the agreed-upon management rights language permitted Re-
spondent to unilaterally change staffing matrixes or to unilaterally increase 
work loads. 
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staffing levels by use of matrixes.  He testified that, in the discus-
sion of the “drop days” contract provision, a registered nurse 
member of the CNA bargaining committee raised a “complaint” 
that Respondent was “staffing too fat” and “dropping people too 
frequently,” with the existing matrixes calling for certain numbers 
of registered nurses and some being sent home.  Bell was corrobo-
rated by Julie Clayton, the child services manager for GSH, who 
testified that, during a bargaining session, registered nurse, 
Melinda Markowitz, commented that, in her hospital unit, “they 
staffed by using a staffing matrix.”  The foregoing was uncontro-
verted, and Griffing claimed not recall whether the words, staffing 
matrix, were ever used during the bargaining.38  

Finally, Bell and Griffing were closely examined regarding the 
distinction, if any, between those management rights set forth in 
section 1 of the existing  clause and those in section 2.  Bell stated 
that there is no difference and placed no significance on the word 
“unilateral” in section 2.  In this regard, he stated, “just as the 
words solely and exclusively which are in number one and aren’t 
in number two, there’s no significance to that to distinguish those 
rights from the rights addressed above.”  He added that “Section 2 
was simply another way of describing . . . the types of manage-
ment rights and naming some specific ones additionally. . . .”  
When asked why, then, have two separate sections, Bell replied 
“because . . . if . . . the language in section 1 had been whittled 
down to general language without any specific reference, we 
would still have some specific reference to items that were impor-
tant to us in section 2, but there’s no distinction between the legal 
import of [the two sections].  This is an elaboration rather than in 
limitation . . . . it does not distinguish these rights from these 
rights.” (Emphasis added.)  Of course, Griffing, who stated that 
the issue was never a topic for discussion, took an opposite ap-
proach.  He conceded that, unlike those rights set forth in Section 
1, the word “unilateral,” set forth in section 2, means that the 
enumerated rights are rights which may be implemented without 
bargaining.  As to whether any bargaining waiver attached to the 
management rights set forth in section 1, Griffing was adamant 
that “we maintained our right to bargain over wages, hours, and 
working conditions.”  However, with regard to the Section 1 man-
agement right to float a nurse from one area to another and 
whether Respondent must give notice to the CNA each time it 
does so, Griffing conceded that what “we would be looking at 
bargaining over would have more to do with policy than day to 
day decisions like that” and that, on a day-to-day basis, Respon-
dent would not be required to give the CNA advance notice or an 
opportunity to bargain.”  
                                                           

38  While Bell stated that “a staffing matrix reflects a staffing level based 
on census, Griffing testified, without contradiction, that, while staffing 
matrixes are the primary way in which hospitals staff, “they don’t always 
do it using a staffing matrix.”  He added that matrixes are just “one” 
method to determine staffing levels; hospitals may do so on an ad hoc, day-
to-day basis or by patient acuity levels.  While the mother-baby unit at 
GSH, utilizes patient acuity as a factor in determining staffing, the record 
evidence is that patient census levels are the predominant basis for the 
staffing matrixes in the various units at Respondent’s three hospitals, in-
cluding the aforementioned mother-baby unit. 

B.  Legal Analysis 
The Supreme Court and the Board have long held that an em-

ployer violates its duty to bargain, pursuant to Section 8(a)(1) and 
(5) of the Act, by, during the term of a collective-bargaining 
agreement, without affording notice to its employees’ bargaining 
representative and affording it an opportunity to bargain over the 
decision and the effects, implementing changes in its bargaining 
unit employees’ terms and conditions of employment absent the 
agreement of the bargaining representative, an impasse in negotia-
tions, or a waiver by the bargaining representative.  NLRB v. Katz, 
369 U.S. 736 (1962); Daily News of Los Angeles, 315 NLRB 
1236, 1238 (1994); Bituminous Roadways of Colorado, 314 
NLRB 1010, 1013 (1994); Gratiot Community Hospital, 312 
NLRB 1075, 1080 (1993); and GTE Automotive Electric, 240 
NLRB 297, 298 (1979).  Based on Respondent’s admissions in its 
answer to the consolidated complaint, it is clear that counsel for 
the Acting General Counsel has established prima facie violations 
of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.  Thus, with regard to the 
mother-baby unit at GSH, Respondent admits that, in June 1997, 
without notice to the CNA, it unilaterally implemented a new 
staffing matrix for the employees, including the registered nurses, 
in the unit, which matrix change reduced the required number of 
RNs at specified patient census levels on all work shifts; that the 
new staffing matrix represented a material change in the terms and 
conditions of employment of the RNs, who work in the mother-
baby unit at GSH and was a mandatory subject of bargaining; that 
the CNA demanded to bargain over its decision to implement this 
new staffing matrix; and that it failed and refused to honor the 
CNA’s demand to bargain.  With regard to the transitional care 
unit at SJMC, Respondent admits that, in June 1997, without no-
tice to the CNA, it unilaterally implemented a new staffing matrix 
for its employees, including the registered nurses, in the depart-
ment and changed the job duties and responsibilities of its RNs, 
who work as charge nurses in the the hospital unit; that the new 
staffing matrix reduced the number of RNs at specified patient 
census levels on the day shift; that the new staffing matrix for the 
TCU and the changed duties and responsibilities of its charge 
nurses in the TCU represented material changes in the terms and 
conditions of employment for its registered nurses in the TCU and 
were mandatory subjects of bargaining; that the CNA demanded 
to bargain over its decisions to implement this new staffing matrix 
and to change the duties and responsibilities of the charge nurses; 
and that it failed and refused to honor the CNA’s demand to bar-
gain.  With regard to the medical/oncology unit at GSH, Respon-
dent admits that, during the summer of 1997, without notice to the 
CNA, it unilaterally implemented a new staffing matrix for its 
employees, including the registered nurses, in the unit, which 
matrix change reduced the required number of RNs at specified 
patient census levels on all work shifts and an effect of which was 
to change the duties and responsibilities of the unit’s RNs, who 
worked as charge nurses; that the new staffing matrix for the 
medical/oncology department represented a material change in the 
terms and conditions of employment of the RNs in the department 
and was a mandatory subject of bargaining; that the CNA de-
manded that it bargain over the decision and effects of the imple-
mentation of this new staffing matrix; and that Respondent failed 
and refused to honor the CNA’s demand for bargaining.  With 
regard to the medical/surgery and rehabilitation units at SJMC, 
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Respondent admits that, in early July 1997, without notice to the 
CNA, it unilaterally implemented a new staffing matrix for the 
employees, including the registered nurses, in the medical/surgery 
unit and a new staffing matrix for the employees, including the 
registered nurses, in the rehabilitation unit; that the change in the 
medical/surgery unit’s staffing matrix reduced the required num-
ber of RNs and that the change in the rehabilitation unit’s staffing 
matrix reduced the required number of RNs at specified patient 
census levels on the day shift; that an effect of the reduced number 
of required RNs in the medical/surgery unit was to change the 
duties and responsibilities of RNs, who work as charge nurses, in 
the department; that the new staffing matrixes in the rehabilitation 
and medical/surgery units represented material changes in the 
terms and conditions of employment for the registered nurses in 
the departments and were mandatory subjects of bargaining; that 
the CNA demanded that it bargain over the decision and effects of 
the implementation of the new staffing matrixes in the rehabilita-
tion and medical/surgery units; and that it has failed and refused to 
honor the CNA’s demand for bargaining. 

It has also long been established Supreme Court and Board law 
that, generally, an employer is under a statutory obligation, upon 
request, to provide a labor organization, which is the collective-
bargaining representative of the employer’s employees, with in-
formation, which is necessary and relevant for the proper per-
formance of the labor organization’s duties in representing the 
bargaining unit employees.  NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 
U.S. 432 (1967); NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co., 351 U.S. 149 (1956); 
Aerospace Corp., 314 NLRB 100, 103 (1994); Howard Univer-
sity, 290 NLRB 1006 (1988).  This duty to provide information 
encompasses not only material necessary and relevant for the 
purpose of contract negotiations but also information necessary 
for the administration of a collective-bargaining agreement, in-
cluding information required by a labor organization to process a 
grievance, and for effects bargaining.  Acme Industrial, supra; 
Bacardi Corp., 296 NLRB 1220 (1989); and Challenge-Cook 
Bros., 282 NLRB 21, 28 (1986).  The standard for relevancy is a 
“liberal discovery-type standard,” and the sought-after evidence 
need not be necessarily dispositive of the issue between the parties 
but, rather, only of some bearing upon it and of probable use to the 
labor organization in carrying out its statutory responsibilities.  
Aerospace Corp., supra; Bacardi Corp., supra; Pfizer, Inc., 268 
NLRB 916 (1984).  Further, information, which concerns the 
terms and conditions of employment of the bargaining unit em-
ployees, is deemed “so intrinsic to the core of the employer-
employee relationship” that such is held to be presumptively rele-
vant.  York International Corp., 290 NLRB 438 (1988), quoting 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 173 NLRB 172 (1968); Buffalo 
Concrete, 276 NLRB 839 (1985).  However, information, which 
does not concern the terms and conditions of bargaining unit em-
ployees, is not presumptively relevant, and the labor organization 
“must therefore demonstrate the relevance of such information.”  
Maple View Manor, Inc., 320 NLRB 1149, 1151 fn. 2 (1996); 
Miami Rivet of Puerto Rico, 318 NLRB 769 (1995).  Besides the 
above, Respondent admits that, with regard to its GSH medi-
cal/oncology unit bargaining demand, the CNA requested that 
Respondent furnish certain information to the CNA in order to 
enable the latter to “prepare” for bargaining; that, with regard to 
its SJMC rehabilitation unit and medical/surgery unit bargaining 

demands, the CNA requested that Respondent furnish it with in-
formation to assist in “preparation” for bargaining; and that it 
failed and refused to provide the requested information to the 
CNA.  Regarding both requests for information, while Respondent 
denied that the requested information was relevant and while the 
requested information herein does not appear to be presumptively 
relevant, the CNA representative, Maria Cortez, testified as to the 
specific relevancy and necessity, for bargaining purposes, of each 
aspect of her two requests.  For example, with regard to the GSH 
medical/oncology unit request, she testified that overtime hours 
information was relevant for the purpose of bargaining as a per-
ceived effect of the new matrix was an inability of charge nurses, 
who were regularly assigned patients, to ease the patient load on 
the registered nurses, thus impairing the latter’s ability to complete 
all their required “documentation” in the eight hours of their nor-
mal work shifts.  Therefore, “I wanted to track . . . how serious the 
overtime usage was . . . .”  Respondent offered no evidence con-
troverting Cortez’ testimony as to the relevancy for bargaining of 
the requested information, and I note that Respondent’s defense to 
the allegations that it engaged in violations of Section 8(a)(1) and 
(5) of the Act by failing and refusing to provide the requested 
information to the CNA, rather than attacking the relevancy of the 
requests, ties Respondent’s acts and conduct to its contention that 
it was under no statutory obligation to bargain with the CNA over 
the alleged unilateral changes. 

Respondent argues that it was under no obligation to bargain 
with the CNA prior to the implementation of any of the staffing 
matrixes at issue herein or over the change in the duties and re-
sponsibilities of the registered nurses, who act as charge nurses in 
the transitional care unit at SJMC, inasmuch as “the [CNA] 
waived its right to bargain over these changes when it negotiated 
the [1996 through 1999] collective-bargaining agreement with the 
[Respondent].”  Specifically, counsel for Respondent contends 
that “the Management Rights provision of the collective-
bargaining agreement . . . permits [Respondent] to determine staff-
ing levels, which are synonymous with staffing matrixes, and 
constitutes clear and unmistakable waiver by the [CNA] of its 
right to demand bargaining over the subject.”  Initially, there is no 
dispute as to the relevant legal principles in cases of asserted 
waivers.  Thus, the Board has long recognized that the burden of 
proof is on the party asserting the existence of waiver—in this 
case, Respondent.  TCI of New York, 301 NLRB 822, 824 (1991); 
East Kentucky Paving Corp.,  293 NLRB 1132, 1135 (1989).  
Moreover, waiver may be manifested by the written terms of a 
collective-bargaining agreement (Armour & Co.), 280 NLRB 824, 
828 (1986)), and, in such a manner, “a union may waive a mem-
ber’s statutorily protected rights . . . .”  Metropolitan Edison Co. v. 
NLRB, 460 U.S. 693 (1983).  However, when, as herein, such a 
right is involved, the Supreme Court “will not infer from a general 
contractual provision that the parties intended to waive a statuto-
rily protected right unless the undertaking is ‘explicitly stated.’  
More succinctly, the waiver must be clear and unmistakable.”  460 
U.S. at 708.  In evaluating whether language of  clauses, such as 
herein involved, constitutes a clear and unmistakable waiver, as 
the parties recognize, the Board has held that it will examine the 
precise wording of the relevant contractual provision and that 
“management-right clauses [which] are couched in general terms 
and [which] make no reference to any particular subject area will 
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not be construed as waivers of statutory bargaining rights.”  
Bozeman Deconess Hospital, 322 NLRB 1107, 1108 (1997); 
KIRO, Inc., 317 NLRB 1325, 1327 (1995); Dubuque Packing Co., 
303 NLRB 386, 397 (1991); and Johnson-Bateman Co., 295 
NLRB 180, 184 (1989).  Further, “a waiver may also be inferred 
from extrinsic evidence of contract negotiations . . .” but “only if 
the matter at issue has been fully discussed and consciously ex-
plored during negotiations and the [labor organization] has con-
sciously yielded or clearly and unmistakably waived its interest in 
the matter.”  Ohio Power Co., 317 NLRB 135, 136 (1995); KIRO, 
Inc., supra at 1328.  Finally, the critical issue in deciding if  clause 
language constitutes a waiver “is not . . . whether [a statutory] 
right might reasonably be inferred from the  clause; it is whether 
that interpretation is supported by `clear and unmistakable' lan-
guage.”  Elliot Turbomachinery Co., 320 NLRB 1, 2 (1995).  
Owens-Brockway Plastic Products, 311 NLRB 519, 525 (1993); 
Universal Security Instruments, 250 NLRB 661, 662 (1980).   

Applying the above principles to the  clause of the parties’ ex-
isting collective-bargaining agreement, it was Respondent’s bur-
den to prove that, by the language of the clause, the CNA waived 
its right to bargain over the implementation of new, changed staff-
ing matrixes and over the implementation of changes in the duties 
and responsibilities of registered nurses, who act as charge nurses, 
pursuant to the implementation of a changed staffing matrix.  As 
set forth above, section 1 of the  clause of the parties’ existing 
collective-bargaining agreement, reads as follows: 
 

Except as specifically abridged by express provision of 
this Agreement, nothing herein shall be interpreted as in-
terfering in any way with the Hospital’s right to determine 
and direct the policies, modes and methods of providing 
patient care, to decide the number of employees that may 
be assigned to any shift or job, or the equipment to be em-
ployed in the performance of such work, to employ regis-
try or traveling nurses when necessary to supplement staff-
ing, to float employees from one working area to another 
working area within their division in which they are quali-
fied to work, or to determine appropriate staffing levels.  
Thus, the Hospital reserves and retains, solely and exclu-
sively, all of the rights, privileges and prerogatives which 
it would have in absence of this Agreement, except to the 
extent that such rights, privileges and prerogatives are spe-
cifically abridged by express provision of this Agreement. 
[Emphasis added.] 

 

Clearly, nothing in the above-quoted language expressly re-
serves for Respondent the management rights to unilaterally 
change staffing matrixes or to unilaterally change the duties and 
responsibilities of registered nurses, who act as charge nurses.  
Hence, one must determine whether the language of the  clause, 
by necessary implication, reserves these rights to Respondent 
(New York Mirror, 151 NLRB 834, 839–40 (1965)), and, in this 
regard, counsel for Respondent argues, and I agree, that imple-
menting changed staffing matrixes, which determine the num-
ber of registered nurses necessary at every patient census level, 
clearly falls within the plain meaning of the phrases, “to decide 
the number of employees to be assigned to any shift or job” and 

“to determine appropriate staffing levels.”39   Thus, in his May 
27, 1997 memorandum to Respondent’s employees at each of 
its three hospitals, Respondent’s president referred to on-going 
changes in staffing matrixes throughout the “clinical and non-
clinical” areas at the hospitals.  Moreover, counsel for Respon-
dent points out that, as several witnesses testified, staffing ma-
trixes are synonymous with staffing in the medical/oncology, 
mother-baby, critical care, and child services units at GSH and 
the TCU, medical/surgery, rehabilitation, and child services 
units at SJMC and staffing matrixes have been utilized for 
staffing in various units in the hospitals for many years.  Fur-
ther, Michael Griffing, CNA’s chief spokesperson during the 
bargaining, conceded that use of staffing matrixes is the pri-
mary method for determining staffing levels in the healthcare 
industry.  Finally, while there is no record evidence that, during 
the contract negotiations, anyone used the term, staffing matrix, 
during discussions concerning section 1 of the  clause or that 
any management representative stated that staffing matrixes 
were covered by the language of section 1, I think that there is 
record evidence warranting the conclusion that, during the bar-
gaining, the CNA representatives understood that the above 
Section 1 phrases covered staffing matrixes.  On this point, it 
was uncontroverted that staffing matrixes were discussed in 
other contexts.  Also, on May 30, the CNA proposed that the 
words, “based on patient acuity levels” be added after the 
phrase,”to determine appropriate staffing levels,” in Respon-
dent’s May 28 management rights proposal.  In the latter re-
gard, I do not believe that Michael Griffing, who appeared to be 
a disingenuous witness,40 was candid in asserting to Respon-
dent that the proposed addition was merely designed to assure 
CNA members that Respondent’s management right was in 
accord with state regulations.  Rather, I think that, given the 
historic usage of staffing matrixes by Respondent and in light 
of the CNA’s threatened unfair labor practice charges and 
grievances over Respondent’s predecessor’s attempted unilat-
eral implementation of a new staffing matrix in the surgi-
cal/ortho/neuro unit at GSH the previous year, the CNA 
spokesperson consciously attempted to limit the proposed man-
agement right to determine appropriate staffing levels to the use 
of acuity-based systems and that, therefore, Griffing and the 
entire CNA negotiating committee understood that, unless 
modified, Respondent’s Section 1 management rights to decide 
the number of employees that may be assigned to any shift or 
job and to determine appropriate staffing levels encompassed 
implementation of new staffing matrixes, the prevalent mecha-
nism for carrying out the the Section 1 management rights.41 
                                                           

39  No such argument is advanced for changing the job duties and re-
sponsibilities of registered nurses, who act as charge nurses, and I find that 
nothing in sec. 1 of the  clause encompasses such a supposed right. 

40  Griffing did not impress me as being an entirely truthful witness and 
believe his continued inability to recall masked a desire not to concede 
certain adverse facts about the bargaining. 

41  Assuming, arguendo, that counsel for the CNA is correct that the re-
cord evidence of the usage of staffing matrixes at Respondent’s hospitals 
only encompassed 36 percent of the licensed beds, neither counsel for the 
Acting General Counsel nor counsel for the CNA offered any evidence that 
would lead one to the conclusion that staffing matrixes are not used in the 
other units of the hospitals.  Moreover, I need not, and do not, decide that 
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Having concluded that then implementation of staffing matrixes 
is encompassed by the language of section 1 of the existing collec-
tive-bargaining agreement’s clause, the issue remains as to 
whether that section of the  clause operates as a clear and unmis-
takable waiver of the CNA’s right to demand bargaining when-
ever Respondent implements a new staffing matrix.42  In my view, 
it does not.  In this regard, I initially note that, as does section 1, 
section 2 of the  clause also specifies certain management rights 
but that, unlike section 1, the prefatory phrase to section 2 contains 
the words, “unilateral rights.”  The fact these words appear in the 
opening sentence of the latter section and not in section 1 not only 
is, of course, resonant of legal consequence but also must be ac-
corded factual significance here.  Thus, I believe that, by including 
the identical words in the second section of each of its manage-
ment rights proposals, Respondent signified to CNA its intent that 
each of the section 2 enumerated management rights be under-
stood, by the CNA, as a right, which Respondent deemed of 
paramount importance to its operations, and as one over which 
there existed no obligation to bargain.  That Respondent sought to 
privilege the section 2 management rights is clear as, in the midst 
of patently belabored testimony, regarding an asserted lack of 
distinction between the sections 1 and 2 management rights, attor-
ney, Jeff Bell,43 conceded that the section 2 management rights 
were the subjects “important to us.”  Further, Michael Griffing 
understood the foregoing, acknowledging that, given the language, 
the CNA had waived its right to bargain over the section 2 man-
agement rights. Nevertheless, counsel for Respondent makes two 
arguments against a conclusion that there existed a difference 
between the management rights, set forth in sections 1 and 2.44  
First, he asserts that Griffing conceded the CNA had waived bar-
gaining over Respondent’s section 1 management right to float a 
nurse from one work area to another.  However, close scrutiny of 
Griffing’s testimony on that point establishes that the CNA 
waived bargaining over a hospital’s daily, routine decisions to 
float nurses but not over Respondent’s operating principle or pol-
                                                                                             

                                                          

the term staffing matrix is synonymous with staffing but, rather, that staff-
ing matrixes are encompassed by the phrase, “to determine appropriate 
staffing levels.”  Surely, by drafting a staffing matrix, Respondent is mak-
ing a determination of the appropriate staffing level necessary in a given 
hospital unit.  Neither counsel for the Acting General Counsel nor counsel 
for the CNA has offered a contrary interpretation.  Finally, the fact that 
there may be other methods used for staffing is not the point; I find only 
that staffing matrixes, by necessary implication, are covered by the lan-
guage of sec. 1. 

42  Neither counsel for the Acting General Counsel nor counsel for the 
CNA dispute that, by the language of the grievance and arbitration proce-
dure, the CNA has waived its right to file contractual grievances over 
implementation of a new, changed staffing matrix by Respondent. 

43  While appearing to be a more candid witness than Michael Griffing, 
Bell did not impress me as being entirely candid as to all points.  Thus, I 
believe that, with regard to points particularly critical to Respondent’s 
position, Bell deliberately testified in a manner designed to bolster his 
client’s legal position. 

44  I have carefully considered the cases, which counsel cites in support 
of his contentions, and note that each concerns whether the subject of the 
alleged unilateral change is encompassed by the  clause at issue.  Herein, I 
agree with counsel to the extent that implementation of staffing matrixes 
seems to be encompassed within the wording of sec. 1 of the  clause at 
issue here.  However, such does not end our inquiry into the legality of 
Respondent’s acts and conduct. 

icy in that regard.  Next, he argues that variations of the two provi-
sions had always been parts of Respondent’s  proposals, and Re-
spondent would not have proposed a limitation on its rights espe-
cially as part of its initial proposal.  But, as will be discussed be-
low, the originally proposed section C included bargaining waiver 
language, which was applicable to both of the preceding sections.  
Finally, at the very least, as in Elliot Turbomachinery Co., 320 
NLRB 141 (1995), the existence of two sections to the  clause, 
with each setting forth specified rights of management but with 
one categorizing the enumerated rights as “unilateral” ones, cre-
ates two plausible alternatives—either both section 1 and section 2 
permit Respondent to act unilaterally or, given that the section 2 
rights are specified as unilateral ones, only with regard to the 
rights has the CNA consciously waived its right to bargain prior to 
implementation.  Id. at 142.45  Accordingly, I believe that, viewing 
the  clause as a whole, the wording of section 1 of the parties’ 
existing  clause does not support a view that, by agreeing to the 
section 1 management rights, the CNA “clearly and unmistaka-
bly” waived its right to bargain whenever Respondent implements 
a new or changed staffing matrix for one of its hospitals’ units.   

Likewise, analysis of the parties’ negotiations over the  lan-
guage fails to demonstrate that the CNA waived its right to bar-
gain over Respondent’s implementation of new staffing matrixes 
or to clarify the aforementioned ambiguity.  Thus, there is no dis-
pute that, after Respondent’s initial proposal of management rights 
language, the CNA’s concerns were that, given the language of 
the proposed section C, it would be waiving its right to demand 
bargaining over unilateral changes and the right to file grievances.  
Moreover, the matter of staffing was enough of a concern to the 
CNA that, according to attorney Bell, he continually insisted that 
Respondent would never relinquish its historic right to unilaterally 
determine staffing.  Then, on April 23, among various other 
claimed management rights, Respondent eliminated the language, 
“To determine the size and composition of the work force, includ-
ing the number of shifts required and the number of employees 
assigned to any particular shift or operation,” from the claimed 
“unilateral rights” of section B of its management rights proposal, 
the section which contained the management rights most “impor-
tant” to Respondent, and, on May 28, in what clearly constituted a 
significant concession to the CNA, eliminated the waiver of bar-
gaining over Respondent’s exercising of any of its reserved rights 
language from section C of the contract provision.  In particular, 
Respondent’s withdrawal of the section C language gave Griffing 
the impression that Respondent was no longer insisting that it had, 
or retained, the unilateral right to implement any of the specified 
management rights, at least as set forth in the first section of the  
clause, and, while Jeff Bell may have insisted that the section A 
management rights were exempted from the grievance and arbitra-
tion procedure, he never used the term bargaining and or any other 
words to dissuade Griffing from his above view of the  clause.  In 
these circumstances, rather than supporting a view of bargaining 
waiver, nothing in the management rights bargaining history es-
tablishes that the CNA clearly and unmistakably waived its right 

 
45  Under the latter possibility, the management rights in sec. 1 may only 

be exempted from the contract’s grievance and arbitration procedure, a 
point which Bell emphasized during the pivotal May 28 bargaining ses-
sion. 
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to bargain over the implementation of new and changed staffing 
matrixes.  Delta Tube & Fabricating Corp., 323 NLRB 856, 857 
(1997); Lincoln Child Center, 307 NLRB 288, 316 (1992).   

Accordingly, in agreement with counsel for the Acting General 
Counsel and counsel for the CNA, I find that the  clause of the 
parties’ existing collective-bargaining agreement does not consti-
tutes a clear and unmistakable waiver of the CNA’s right to bar-
gain with regard to Respondent’s implementation of new staffing 
matrixes in units of its hospitals.  Therefore, Respondent engaged 
in conduct violative of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act, by, 
without notice to the CNA, unilaterally implementing new staffing 
matrixes, thereby reducing the numbers of registered nurses re-
quired at certain census levels on certain work shifts, in the 
mother-baby and medical/oncology departments at Good Samari-
tan Hospital and in the transitional care, rehabilitation, and medi-
cal/surgery units at San Jose Medical Center, and by refusing to 
bargain with the CNA concerning implementation of the new 
staffing matrixes.46  Further, inasmuch as Respondent has offered 
no evidence—and, indeed, there is no record evidence to support 
such a finding—that the language of the  clause of the parties’ 
existing collective-bargaining agreement either directly or by 
necessary implication encompasses a management right to unilat-
erally change the duties and responsibilities of the registered 
nurses, who act as charge nurses, and, as there exists no record 
evidence that, during the bargaining for the  clause, the parties 
ever discussed or contemplated that, by the language of the  
clause, the CNA would waive its right to bargain before Respon-
dent implemented such a material change, I conclude that Re-
spondent also engaged in conduct violative of Section 8(a)(1) and 
(5) of the Act, by unilaterally, without notice to or bargaining with 
the CNA, changing the job duties and responsibilities of the regis-
tered nurses, who work as charge nurses in the transitional care 
unit at SJMC.  Bozeman Deaconess Hospital, supra; Ohio Power 
Co., 317 NLRB 135, 136 (1995).47 
                                                           

                                                                                            

46  With regard to the mother-baby unit at GSH, Cortez demanded to 
bargain only over the decision to implement a new staffing matrix, and I, 
therefore, recommend dismissal the allegation that Respondent also vio-
lated the Act by failing and refusing to bargain over the effects of its im-
plementation of a new staffing matrix.  Likewise, with regard to the transi-
tional care unit at SJMC, as Cortez demanded to bargain only over the 
decision to implement certain unilateral changes, I shall recommend dis-
missal the allegation that Respondent also violated the Act by failing and 
refusing to bargain over the effects of its unilateral changes in the unit.  
Regarding the rehabilitation unit at SJMC, as there was no evidence as to 
any effects of the implementation of the new staffing matrix on the regis-
tered nurses in that hospital unit, I find that Respondent did not fail and 
refuse to bargain over such and shall recommend dismissal of the allega-
tion.  Finally, with regard to the medical/oncology unit at GSH and the 
medical/surgery unit at SJMC, as the record evidence established that an 
effect of the staffing matrix changes on the registered nurses in the units 
was to increase the job duties and responsibilities of the charge nurses, as 
Cortez demanded to bargain over the decision and effects of the matrix 
changes, and as Respondent failed and refused to do so, its refusal to bar-
gain pertains to the decision and effects of its unilateral matrix change.  

47  Assuming, at SJMC, that cardiac care patients are being transferred 
to the transitional care unit from the intensive care unit at a more rapid rate 
than in the past, in agreement with counsel for Respondent, I do not believe 
that such arises to an unlawful unilateral change by Respondent.  Thus, 
while the record does establish that patients are being transferred to the 
TCU after shorter stays in the ICU, such appears to be the result of medical 

Turning to the unlawful failure and refusal to provide infor-
mation consolidated complaint allegations, Respondent’s de-
fense appears to have been based on its defense to the above-
described unlawful unilateral change allegations—that, as the 
CNA had waived its right to bargain over the alleged unlawful 
implementation of new staffing matrixes, Respondent has been 
under no duty to provide the CNA with the requested informa-
tion, which was sought for the purpose of bargaining over the 
implementation of the new staffing matrixes.  However, as set 
forth above, I have concluded that Respondent acted unlawfully 
by unilaterally implementing new staffing matrixes in various 
hospital units.  Accordingly, as, based on Maria Cortez’ candid 
testimony regarding why the requested material was relevant 
for purposes of bargaining, I believe that the CNA has estab-
lished a “probability that the desired information was relevant, 
and that it would be of use to the [CNA] in carrying out its 
statutory duties and responsibilities,” (Acme Industrial Co., 
supra at 437), I find that Respondent engaged in conduct viola-
tive of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act, by failing and refus-
ing to provide to the CNA the requested information, regarding 
the medical/oncology unit at GSH and the rehabilitation and 
medical/surgery units at SJMC.  KIRO, Inc., supra, at 1328. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
1.  Respondent is an employer engaged in commerce within the 

meaning of Section 2(2), (6), and (7) of the Act. 
2.  The CNA is a labor organization within the meaning of Sec-

tion 2(5) of the Act. 
3. At all times material, the CNA has been the exclusive collec-
tive-bargaining representative, within the meaning of Section 
9(a) of the Act, for the following appropriate unit of Respon-
dent’s employees: 

 

All regularly scheduled full-time and regularly scheduled 
part-time Registered Nurses, including Skilled Nursing Facil-
ity nurses, and endoscopy nurses; excluding admitting, in-
service, utilization review, infection control, enterostomal 
therapy, cardiac catheterization laboratory, diabetic education 
coordinator, respiratory therapy nurses, radiation therapy 
nurses and stroke coordinator nurses, quality assurance, em-
ployee health, RNs who are employed and perform 75% of 
their time on functions directly related to the cardiology de-
partment, all other guards and (except as herein provided) su-
pervisors as defined in the [Act]. 

 

4.  The CNA is the exclusive collective-bargaining representa-
tive of all the employees in the above appropriate unit for the 
purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 
9(b) of the Act. 

5.  In June 1997, by, without notice to the CNA, unilaterally 
implementing a new staffing matrix, which reduced the number of 
registered nurses who are scheduled to work at specified patient 
census levels on each work shift, for its employees in its mother-
baby unit at GSH and by refusing to bargain with the CNA over 

 
advances and improved drugs.  Moreover, decisions to move patients to the 
TCU are those of the physicians in charge and not some manifestation of a 
unilaterally implemented hospital policy  Accordingly, I find no merit to 
this consolidated complaint allegation and shall recommend dismissal of 
such. 
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its decision, Respondent engaged in acts and conduct violative of 
Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

6.  In June 1997, by, without notice to the CNA, unilaterally 
implementing a new staffing matrix, which reduced the number of 
registered nurses who are scheduled to work at specified patient 
census levels on the day shift, for its employees in the transitional 
care unit at SJMC, by unilaterally changing the job duties and 
responsibilities of its registered nurses, who work as charge nurses 
in the hospital unit, and by refusing to bargain with the CNA over 
its decisions, Respondent engaged in acts and conduct violative of 
Section 8(1) and (5) of the Act. 

7.  During the summer of 1997, by, without notice to the CNA, 
unilaterally implementing a new staffing matrix, which reduced 
the number of registered nurses who are scheduled to work at 
specified patient census levels on each work shift, for its employ-
ees in the medical/oncology unit at GSH and by refusing to bar-
gain with the CNA over the decision and its effects, Respondent 
engaged in conduct violative of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

8.  In July 1997, by, without notice to the CNA, unilaterally 
implementing a new staffing matrix, which reduced the number of 
registered nurses who are scheduled to work at specified patient 
census levels on the day shift, for its employees in the rehabilita-
tion unit at SJMC and by refusing to bargain with the CNA over 
the decision, Respondent engaged in conduct violative of Section 
8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

9.  In July 1997, by, without notice to the CNA, implementing a 
new staffing matrix, which reduced the number of registered 
nurses who are scheduled to work, for its employees in the medi-
cal/surgery unit at SJMC and by refusing to bargain with the CNA 
over the decision and its effects, Respondent engaged in conduct 
violative of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

10.  By failing and refusing to furnish to the CNA certain in-
formation including copies of old and new staffing matrixes, the 
acuity system used in the unit, overtime records, patient care hours 
documentation, and work schedules, which information was nec-
essary for preparing for bargaining, pertaining to the medi-
cal/oncology unit at GSH, Respondent engaged in acts and con-
duct violative of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.    

11.  By failing and refusing to furnish to the CNA certain in-
formation including copies of old and new staffing matrixes, 
documentation supporting a reduction in patient care hours, cur-
rent acuity systems, patient census documents, work schedules, 
and overtime documents, which information was necessary for 
preparing for bargaining, pertaining to the medical/surgery and 

rehabilitation units at SJMC, Respondent engaged in acts and 
conduct violative of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act. 

12.  The above unfair labor practices affect commerce within 
the meaning of Section 2(6) and (7) of the Act. 

13.  Unless specified above, Respondent engaged in no other 
unfair labor practices. 

REMEDY 
I have found that Respondent engaged in serious unfair labor 

practices within the meaning of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act, 
and, therefore, I shall recommend that it cease and desist there-
from and that it take certain affirmative actions designed to effec-
tuate the policies of the Act.  With regard to each of Respondent’s 
hospital units at issue herein, I shall recommend that Respondent 
be ordered to rescind the staffing matrix, which it implemented in 
June or July 1997, insofar as the new staffing matrix reduced the 
numbers of registered nurses scheduled to work at specified pa-
tient census levels on the three work shifts.48  Further, I shall rec-
ommend that Respondent be ordered, if it determines the necessity 
to implement new staffing matrixes for any of the hospital units at 
issue herein, which new staffing matrixes change the numbers of 
registered nurses scheduled to work at specified census levels on 
the three work shifts, or to implement any other changes in the 
registered nurses’ terms and conditions of employment, to afford 
prior notice to the CNA and provide the CNA with the opportu-
nity to bargain over the changes.  Finally,49 Respondent shall be 
required to post a notice, defining its obligations herein. 

[Recommended Order omitted from publication.] 
 

                                                           
48  Counsel for the Acting General Counsel requests that I recommend 

an order which would rescind the entire staffing matrix for each unit and 
restore the status quo ante for both bargaining unit and non-bargaining unit 
employees on grounds that the staffing matrixes affect all employees.  
However, she has cited no case support for such an order, and I have been 
unable to find any Board decision, requiring such a broad remedy.  In this 
regard, I note that the CNA does not represent any employees but regis-
tered nurses and no unfair labor practice allegations are before me with 
regard to any employees except the registered nurses.  In effect, counsel 
requests that I issue a remedial order in the absence of an unfair labor 
practice complaint for employees, who are not represented by the CNA.  I 
do not believe that I am empowered to issue such a broad-based. 

49  I shall not require Respondent to provide any of the requested infor-
mation to the CNA.  Thus, Respondent has been ordered to rescind each of 
its new staffing matrixes at issue herein.  As the information, at issue, was 
requested for bargaining purposes and as there remains nothing about 
which to bargain, requiring Respondent to transmit the requested informa-
tion would serve no purpose.  

 


